In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M 0 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Ruies 2016 &

Poragraph 4504 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

o
L T

Companies House

Insalvency Act 1986
<L
0
12
x
=
T *ARALWSQW
02/05/2019 #212
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

om0 0] s ol 8] 7/ 0l 2

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full 1Precision Printing Plates Limited

bold black capitals.

|

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) (Julien

Surname ‘Irving

E Administrator's address

Building namefnumber lLeonard Curtis

Street |Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
lSpinningfields

Post town [Manchester

County/Region

i [M[a] [3[Bz[ [

Country ’

u Administrator’s name o

fulloenamet) | Andrew e e s oo

Surname [ Poxon another administrator,

H Administrator's address o

Buldng raneianber|L gonard Curtis o s o

Street [Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street another acministator
|Spinningfie|ds

Post town |Manch ester

County/Region |

oo W3] [30812] [

Country |

04/17 version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

X S

Signature date

o Tol'y folily




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

{ontact name

Rochelle Schofield

E Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

Address

|

| Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
| Spinningfields
|

|

Manchester

Post town

County/Region

[ wmfa[ [3iefz] | |

Country

|Dx

| Telephone

0161 831 9999
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
[] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

®

PRECISION PRINTING PLATES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 00698704
Court Ref: CR-2019-MAN-000128
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List
(CHD)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 30 April 2019
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 2 May 2019

Leonard Curtis contact details:

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningffelds,
Manchester M3 3B2
Tel: 0161 8319999  Fax: 0161 831 9090
General email: recovery@leonardeurtls.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: Manchester.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: M/38/RS/PIB1K/1040




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

Introduction

Statutory Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

Events Following the Joint Administrafors” Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administraion

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

Extension of Administration

W o ~N @ G W N -

Pre-Administration Costs

-
o

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

—
—

Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

—~
o

Release of Administrators from Liability

—
[+~

Conclusicen

APPENDICES

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 08 March 2019, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 08 March 2019 to 30 April 2019
Summary of Joint Administrators' Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to date

Joint Administrators' Statement of Likely Expenses

Estimated Outcome Statement

T &6 T Mmoo O m

Leonard Curtis Policy on Fees, Expenses and Disbursements
Proof of Debt Form
J information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets In accordance with the

provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

TO:

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

16

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

1 refer to the appointment of Andrew Poxon and | as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™) of Precision
Printing Plates Limited (‘the Company’) on 08 March 2019 and now write to present the Joint Administrators’
proposals ("the Proposals") (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’).

Para 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires the administrators to perform their functions with the objective of:
a) Rescuing the company as a going concem; or

b) Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up {without first being in administration); or

¢} Realising property in order to maks a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Para 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act ordinarily requires the administrators to seek a decision from the Company’s
creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. However, this does not apply where the administrators state
that they think:

a} Thatthe company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full; or

b} That the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part fund; or

¢} That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a) and 1.2(b) above can be achieved.

| can cenfirm that in this case the administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. A dividend is, however, expected to be paid to the
secured creditor, As a resull, there is no raquirement to seek a decision from the Company’s general body of
creditors as to whather they approve the Proposals.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a dacision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be deliverad to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
delivered and comprise the following:

s Astatement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and EITHER
» Astatement of the requesting creditor’s claim, together with:
o Alistof the creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims or values;
and
o Confirmation of concurrence from each creditor concurring. OR
»  Astatemant of the requesting creditor’s debt and that that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of other
creditors.

The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that security must
be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules”). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given fo creditors as
s00n as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

2.1 The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) under Court reference CR-2019-MAN-000128.

2.2 During the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised o be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

2.3 The Company’s registered office was changed from Phifips Park Road, Beswick, Manchester, M11 3FU, to Tower
12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ on 21 March 2019. The registered number is
00698704, The Company traded as its registered name. It also traded as PPP Digital Imaging.

24 The Company operated from |easehold premises at Philips Park Road, Beswick, Manchester, M11 3FU.

25 The Company's directors and secretary are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Nigel Smith Company secretary 31 March 2014
Nigel Smith Director 1 August 1996
Craig Swift Director 1 August 1996

26 The Company's authorised and issued share capital is 150,000 ordinary £1 shares and are owned as follows:

Name Class of Share  No, of Shares % of Total
Owned

Craig Swift as trustees of Mr peter Swift Deceased Ordinary 22,500 15%
Craig Swift Ordinary 52,500 35%
Nigel Smith as trustees of Mr Geoffrey Smith Deceased Ordinary 22,500 15%
Nigel Smith Ordinary 52,500 35%
150,000 100%

2.7 According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following regisiered charges:

Chargeholder Date created Description Amount Assets Charged
secured
£
Bibby Financial Services 6 August 2018 Debenture All monies All assets
Limited

28 As detailed in the initial letter to creditors pursuant to SIP16, Barclays Bank Plc {"Barclays), had security by way
of a debenture created on 25 July 2012, The Company had provided Barclays with a cross guarantee in respect
of the Company’s trading premises, which was owned personaily by the Directors of the Company, At the date of
the administration, Barclays had been repaid in full and the relevant forms to satisfy the debenture had been
forwarded to Companies House. The relevant fonms have subsequently been registered and the charge has been
satisfied as at 7 March 2019.

2.9 The EC Regulatich on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

35

36

37

38

39

3.10

3N

312

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION
Initial Introduction

The Company was introduced to Leonard Curtis by RBS Invoice Finance Limited, the Company's prior Invoice
Finance provider, in June 2018,

The Company had been suffering with cash flow problems and subsequently proposed a Company Voluntary
Arrangement {("CVA"} to its creditors on 23 July 2018. A virtual meeting of creditors held on 14 August 2018 was
adjourned to 28 August 2018, The CVA Proposal was agreed by creditors at the adjournsd virtual meeting of
creditors held on 28 August 2018. Martin Maloney and Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curtis were appointed Joint
Supervisors of the CVA on 28 August 2018, Further details are provided below.

Aterm of the agreed CVA Proposal was that should any voluntary contribution fall 30 days into arrears and remain
so after 30 days, then this would constitute a defaull of the CVA. In December 2018, the Company was notin a
position to make payment of the full monthly contribution due. In addition, the Company had accrued a post CVA
HMRC debt which it was unable to pay and this was also a breach of the CVA terms.

Given the circumstances, the Directors sought advice from Leonard Curtis with regards the Company's position.
A meeting was held with the Directors on 17 January 2019 where further insolvency advice was given. It was
determined that the Company was not In a position to rectify the CVA position and the CVA would fail. The
Directors instructed Leonard Curlis to assist in placing the Company into Administration on 27 February 2019.

it should be noted however that Leonard Curtis have received payments to date of £10,000 in respect of Nominees
fees in respect of the above CVA. Funds held in the CVA are held on trust by the Supervisors of the CVA on
behalf of creditors of the CVA and will be dealt with accordingly.

The Joint Administrators, Julien Irving and Andrew Poxon, did not consider the ptior CVA to constitute a
*significant prior professional relationship” under thelr Ethical Code. The CVA Proposal provided that the Joint
Supervisors are authorised to act as advising members and accept nomination as Administrators should the
Company enter Administration,

The Ethical Code provides that an Insolvency Practitioner may accept an appointment as Administrator following
their appointment as Supervisor unless there are any circumstances that give rise to an unacceptable threat to
compliance with the fundamental principles. In this instance, it is not considered there are any threats to the
fundamental principles.

The Joint Administrators do not believe that the above involvement constitutes a significant personal or
professional relationship which would affect thelr abllity to deal with this matter objectivity and prevent them from
accepting this appointment.

Background information

The Company was incorporated on 18 July 1961. The current Directors and Shareholders of the Company are
Nigel Smith and Craig Swift.

The Company has traded as a manufacture of printing plates throughout its history, Over the course of the years
there have been many changes in technology and the company has had to invest heavily over time to ensure
fhat it kept up with the latest innovations in the printing industry.

The Company traded from Leasehold premises at Philips Park Road, Beswick, Manchester M11 3FU, Upon our
appointment, the Company employed 17 staff.

The Company has bean funded by way of an Invoice Finance Facility. This facility was provided by RBS Invoice
Finance Limited ("RBSIF"} until October 2018 when the debtor ledger was refinanced by Bibby Financial Services

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

313

3.14

315

3.16

317

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

Limited (“Bibby”). Bibby held security by way of a Debenture, incorporating Fixed and Floating Charges over all
assels, created on 6 August 2018,

In addifion, Barclays Bank Plc (“Barclays™} held security by way of a Debenture, incorporating Fixed and Floating
Charges over all assels, created on 25 July 2012. The Company had provided Barclays with a cross guarantee
in respect of the Company’s trading premises, which is owned personally by the Directors, Barclays have been
repaid in full and the relevant forms to satisfy the debenture were sent to Companies House on 5 March 2019.
The relevant forms have subsequently been registered and the charge has been satisfied as at 7 March 2019.

in 2015, the Company had a tumover of approximately £6 million approximately 58% of which consisted of flat
plate making and 28% consisted of “in the round” (/TR’) plate making. The Company invested approximately
£450,000 in equipment in order to diversify further into ITR technology which was felt to be the future of the
industry. The Company had proven itself to be a leader in this technology within the UK but unfortunately the take
up by customers has been particularly slow.

In 2018, the Company suffered a 60% reduction in flat plate making turnover whilst also experiencing an actual
28% drap in its ITR sales producing a total tumover of £4.8m and losses of £110,000. Subsequently the Directors
invested £220,000 into the Company and made cuts in its workforce with a view to restoring profitability

In 2017, the Company's tumover dropped to £4.6 million with losses of £156,000. The Company’s cash flow
position has been weakened by the accumulation of losses and requirements of some principal customers to hold
substantial varieties of sizes of stocks.

In October 2017, following environmental controversy surrounding plastic packaging there has been a sudden
downturn in business as packaging company's research altemative fypes of packaging materials. One of the
Company's primary customers began to experience cash flow difficulties which led to issues in obtaining payment
of invoices amounting to c.£190k, The customer subsequently went into administration and the outstanding
balance is expected to be writlen off.

As a result of the cash flow problems, the Directors sought independent advice resuiting in the Proposal of the
CVA with the Company's creditors to preserve the Company and its business and seek to maximise the realisable
value of the Company's assets, which would likely not be achievable if the Company was placed into liquidation.

On 23 July 2018, a CVA Proposal was circulated to all creditors and notice of a virtual creditors mesting to be
held on 14 August 2018 was included. This meefing was adjourned to 28 August 2018,

It was proposed that the Company would make monthly contributions in the sum of £11,500 per month for a
period of 40 months, commencing in August 2018, from the respective post CVA frading activities.

The CVA was passed by the requisite majority of the creditors of the Company at a meeting held on 28 August
2018 and Martin Maloney and Andrew Foxon of Leonard Curtis were appointed as Joint Supervisors.

The Company commenced payments of the voluntary contributions however, in December 2018, the Company’s
cash flow position, meant that it was not able to make payment of the monthly contribution due, due to the loss
of another customer. Furthermore, the Company's cash flow had suffered due to suppliers requiring payment on
a pro-forma basis and as a result of the Christmas shut down period.

In addition, the Company was unable fo pay the VAT due in respect of the VAT quarter ended 30 November 2019
to H M Revenue & Customs {"HMRC"). The terms of the CVA meant thal the Company was required to pay all
liabilities to HMRC on time.

Given the circumstances, the Direclors sought advice from Leonard Curtis with regards the Company’s position.
A meeting was held with the Directors on 17 January 2019. The Directors advised that the Company was unable
to make payment to HMRC and bring the voluntary contributions up to date and that the CVA would likely fail
shortly.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

3.25

3.26

327

3.28

3.28

3.30

3.31

3.32

3.33

3.34

3.35

3.36

3.37

3.38
3.38

It was concluded that the Company was insolvent, pursuant to §123 of The Insolvency Act 1986, as it was unable
to pay debts as and when they fell due, evidenced by the HMRC amears and the non-payment of the CVA
contributions.

As a result the Company was unable to maintain its current workforce and the Company made one employee
redundant on 21 February 2019 and a further 13 employees redundant on 26 February 2019.

It was considered that Administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the Company as it would
bast allow the possibility of seliing the business as a going concem. It was considered that a sale, without the
need for ongoing trading whilst in Administration, would be preferable to allow maximum vaiue to be realised from
the Company assets, parficuladly Goodwill, Intellectual Property, Book Debts and Chattel assets and to minimise
the professicnal costs of the Administration. On 27 February 2018, the Directors formally instructed LCR to assist
in placing the Company into Administration.

The Directors subsequently filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator {NCI") at High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD} on 27 February 2019 and this
was served on the Company and Bibby and Barclays, as Qualffying Floating Charge Holders. The NOI propesed
to appoint Julign frving and Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curtis as Joint Administrators. The filing of the NOI created
an interim moratorium in favour of the Company, providing necessary protection from enforcement action being
commenced by creditors.

Cerberus Asset Management (‘CAM’), RICS registered valuers, were instructed by the proposed Joint
Administrators to assess the value of the chattel assets and intellectual property. CAM also assisted with the
matketing of the business and assets.

Advantage ATO (*Advantage"), Chartered Accountants, were instructed, by the proposed Joint Administrators, to
provide an independent valuation of the goodwili.

Following the formal instruction to assist in placing the Company into Adminisfration, the business and assets
were advartised for sale on the Leonard Curtis website and CAM's website from 27 February 2019 to 5 March
2019. The length of the marketing was determined by the requirement to find a purchaser as soon as possible
given the cash constralnts on the business. Please note the advert remained on the Leonard Curtis website until
the sale had completed.

CAM has significant experience in managing asset sales. Marketing the opportunity on CAM's website would
generate the greatest number of web traffic hits in the short ime period available.

Leonard Curlis are a leading national business solutions practice and actively markets business opportunities
through its ‘businesses for sale' section of its website. Advertising on Leonard Curtis' website exposed the
business to a range of potential purchasers with the interest and ability to complete & sale.

As a consequence of the marketing campaign described above a total of 6 expressions of interest were recelved.

The interested parties were issued with a Non-Disclosure Agreement {*NDAs"). 4 NDAs were returned and the
relevant sale packs were issued.

In addition, two interested parties had approached the Directors directly with an interest to purchase the business
and assets.

An offer to purchase the business and assets following the Company entering Administration, in the sum of
£185,000, was received from Avocado Design Communications Limited {“the Purchaser®), an unconnected party.

In addition, a verbal offer of £100,000 was received from an unconnected party for the Plant & Machinery only.

The offer from the Purchaser was recommended for acceptance by CAM and Advantage, independent agents.

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

3.40  The Directors filed a Notice of Appointment at High Court of Justice Business and Properly Courts in Manchester
- Company & Insolvency List (CHD) on 8 March 2019, appointing Julien rving and Andrew Poxon as Joint
Administrators. The sale of the business was completed shortly thereafter.

341 Julien Irving and Andrew Poxon are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. In
accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Scheduls B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either both, acting jointly or alone.

4 RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

4.1 The Company's trading results for the years ending 31 August 2015, 31 August 2016 and 31 August 2017 are

datailed below:
Year Ended
Year Ended 31 August Year Ended 31
31 Aug 2017 2016 August 2015
£ £ £

Turnover 4,781,011 5,084 543 6,170,009
Gross Profit 1,489,861 - 1,731,273 1,704,469
Gross Profit % 31.2% 34.0% 276%
Administrative expenses (1,680,518) (1,836,313) (1,493,655)
Operating Profit/(Loss) (200,657) (105,040) 210,814
interest received 1,356 9,098 6,360
Interest and charges paid (26,1586) {27.700) {4,467)
Profit/(Loss) before tax (225,457) (123 ,642) 212,707
Taxation 40,183 14,154 (22,925)
Profit/{Loss) for the year (185,274) {(109,488) 189,782

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

42

43

44

45

46

The balance shests as at 31 August 2015, 31 August 2016 and 31 August 2017 are detailed below:

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended
31 August 31 August 31 August
2017 2016 2015
£ £ £

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 616,030 710,101 859,925
Current Assets
Debtors 1,509,712 1,866,341 1,933,786
Cash at bank and in hand 23,568 30,804 86,474
Stocks 420,821 327,256 317,581

1,954,001 2,224,401 2,337,843
Creditors: Amounis Falling due within one year (2,383,471} {2,535,618) ~ {2,635,650)
Net Current Assets/(Liabiiities) {429,380) (311,217) {297 807)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 186,650 398,864 562,118
Creditors: Amounts faliing due after more than year {155,957) (153,085) {178,421
Pravision for liabilities (28,962) {58,814) {87,204)
Net Assets 1,731 187,005 296,493
Represented hy
Called up share capital 150,000 150,000 150,000
Profif and Loss account (148,269) 37,005 146,493
Shareholders’ Funds : 1,73 187,005 296,493

Please also note that the statutory accounts have not been audited. It should also be noted that no accounts have
been prepared for the year ended 31 August 2018,

Statement of Affairs

The Directors are required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 08 March 2019 which bas to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies. This document has not yet been recelved. We anticipate that the Directors will require
assistance with the preparation of this document and it is expected that an accountant will be instructed to provide
assistance in this regard. An extension to the time period granted to the Directors to deliver this document has
been granted in order to allow the Directors time to seek advice. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial
position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of
creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

Please note that no provision has been made in the Estimated Financial Position for costs and expenses of

realisation, the costs of the Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable. The following
comments are considered to be relevant and should be bome in mind when reading the figures:

Bibby

Bibby hold security by way of an All Assets Debenture incorporating Fixed and Floating Charges over the
Company's assets created on 6 August 2618, Bibby provided an invoice finance facility to the Company. We

Joirt Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - [n Administration

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

415

4.16

417

418

418

4.20

understand that the Directors of the Company have provided Personal Guarantees to Bibby. The Personal
Guarantees are limited to £75,000 on a joint and several liability basis.

The outstanding financed debtor ledger at our appointment totalled £458 687 of which £351,983 was approved
for funding.

The Company's indebtedness to Bibby on our appointment was £262,876. A temination charge of £24,230 has
been apptied following our appointment. Further interest and charges are applicable pursuant to the terms of the
agreement.

| can advise that from appointment to 31 March 2019, debtor collections totalled £112,712.1¢ which have been
paid to Bibby under their fixed charge.

It is anticipated that debtor collections will be sufficient to repay Bibby in full under their Fixed Charge
Prescribed Part

As the secured creditor is anticipated to be repaid in full under its fixed charge, there is no requirement to set
aside a prescribed part in this case.

Preferential Clalims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions.

As dstailed at 3.26, the Company mads one employee redundant on 21 February 2019 and a further 13
employees redundant on 26 February 2019, These employees have claims for outstanding holiday pay.

For the purposes of this report our employment consultant has estimated preferential claims in respect of accrued
heliday pay may total approximately £7,543.95.

The remaining 17 employees fransferred to the Purchaser upon completion of the sale pursuant to TUPE
Regulations.

One employee who transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE, had handed in his nofice prior to the administration,
and has a claim in the administration of wages due from 1 March 2019 to the date of administration, in the sum
of £615.40.

In addition, thers may be potential claims in respect of pension contributions, in the sum of £6,188.43, and the
Joint Administrators have instructed agents to assist with this.

Itis not anticipated that realisations will be sufficient to enable a distribution fo preferential creditors.
Unsecured Claims

At present, it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any form of distribution
to unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using the proof of debt form attached
at Appendix !. These claims wifl be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liguidator, should the
position change.

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

5.1

6.2

63
54

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, the administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of what
remained of the business and assets as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business as a going
concern would allow the following:

Maximise asset realisations - enhanced realisations for the Company's physical assets and Intellectual
Property has been achieved compared to ex-situ reallsations most likely achievable on a cessation of
trade. The Company's principal asset was its Debtor Ledger and it was considered that a pre-packaged
sale would allow for business continuity and minimal disruption in trading which would result in enhanced
debtor collections than if the Company had to cease trading. It was considered that a cessation of trade
would severely impact on collections;

Preservation of Goodwill - a pre-packaged sale would allow for a sale of Goodwill, which was unlikely to
have been available if the Company ceased to trade. It was critical In maximising realisations from the
Goodwill, that there was minimal disruption to trading. Trading the business during Administration would
not have guaranteed an improved offer, and may, conversely have devalued Goodwill;

Mitigation of employee claims and preservation of employment for staff - a pre-packaged sale allowed
for the remaining 17 members of staff to transfer employment to the Purchaser. This has mitigated
claims for unpald Wages, accrued but unpaid Holiday Pay, Redundancy and Notice Pay which would
have been due should the employeas have been required to be made redundant on a cessation of trade;

Mitigation of claims from the landlord - a pre-packaged sale allowed the Purchasers fo enter into
negotiations with the Landiord of the premises in respect of future occupation therefore potentially
mitigating claims from the Landlord for the remainder of the Lease and dilapidations; and

Mitigation of claims from finance companies — The Purchaser may be able to novate some or all of the
finance agreements therefore mitigating unsecured claims. On cessation of trade or Liquidation, the assets
would have been required to be returned fo the finance creditors which would likely have restltad in
additional unsecured claims for the remaining periods under the agreements.

An offer of £185,000 was made by Avocado Design Communications Limited (CRN: 04029885) (*the Purchaser”)
to the proposed Administrators, Following advice from our appointed agents, CAM, who had carried out valuations
of the Company's physical assels, and Advantage, who had valued the Company's Goodwill, this offer was
accepted and the business sale was concluded on 8 March 2019.

There is no connection between the Purchaser, the dirsctors, shareholders or secured creditors of the Company.

The sales consideration of £185,000.00 was apportioned as foliows:

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS £
Goodwill 5,000.00
Intellectual Property 3,498.00
FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS

Motar Vehicles 5,000.00
Plant and Machinery 159,500.00
Stack 12,000.00
Business Records 1.00
Contracts 1.00
TOTAL 185,000.00

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

5.10
511

512

5.13
5.14

515

The sales consideration in the sum of £185,000.00 is payable as follows:

Date £

On complefion 30,000.00
On or before 25 April 2019 14,100.00
On or before 25 May 2019 14,100.00
On or before 25 June 2019 14,100.00
On or before 25 July 2019 14,100.00
On or before 25 August 2019 14,100.00
On or before 25 September 2019 14,100.00
On or before 25 October 2019 14,100.00

On or before 25 November 2019 14,100.00
On or before 25 December 2019 14,100.00

On or before 25 January 2020 14,100.00
On or before 26 February 2620 14,000.00
Total 185,000.00

£30,000.00 has been received by the Joint Administrators solicitors, Eversheds Sutheriand, and is being held to
our order. In addition, the payment due on 25 April 2319 has been received by the Joint Administrators.

As part of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the Purchaser has granted the Company & Fixed and Floating
Charge Debenture as security over its assets. A Personal Guarantee, limited to £100,000, has been provided by
Mark Bant and Justin Jenkins who are directors of the Purchaser. The personal guarantee has been provided to
the Joint Administrators in respect of the deferred consideration.

The Joint Administrators granted the Purchaser a Licence to Occupy the Premises for a period of six months.
Any sums due in respect of the lease are payable to the Joint Administrators on demand.

Following the complstion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets, the Joint
Administrators sent a letter to creditors on 8 March 2019 to provide further information on the sale pursuant to
the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16. A copy of the information provided is attached at
Appendix J. Where a pre-packaged sale has been undertaken, the Administrators should circulate their Proposals
as soon as practicable after appointment, and where possible with the SiP16 nofification. In this instance, the
Proposals were not sent out at the same time as the SIP16 letler as the Joint Administrators were undertaking a
review of the anticipated book debt collections and determining Bibby's indebledness.

Factored Book Debts
As detailed in section 4 above, Bibby are continuing to collect the outstanding book debls.

The outstanding financed dabtor ledger at our appointment totalled £458,887 of which £351,983 was appreved
for funding.

The Company's indebtedness to Bibby on our appoiniment was £262,876. A lermination charge of £24,230 has
been applied following our appointment. Further interest and charges are applicable pursuant to the terms of the
agresment.

It is anticipated that debtor collections will be sufficient to repay Bibby in full under their Fixed Charge.

To 31 March 2019, £112,712.10 has been collected and paid fo Bibby under their Fixed Charge.

Balance at Bank

The Company held 3 bank accounts with Royal Bank of Scotland Pic {"RBS"). At the date of appointment, the
current account balance was £17,800.21, the suspense account balance was £14.44 and the euro account

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

5.16

547

5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

balance was €1,145.64. The funds have been requested by the Joint Administrators and are anficipated to be
raceived shortly.

Vehicle Tax Refund

A vehicle fax refund in the sum of £208.33 has been received in the Company’s RBS account. The funds have
been requested by the Joint Administrators and are anticipated to be received shortly.

Debtors not subject to fixed charge

€5,443.86 has been received in the Company's RBS account in respect of debtors not subject to the invoice
discounting facility with Bibby. The funds have been requested by the Joint Administrators and are anticipated to
be received shortly.

Professional Advisors and Subcontractors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fess

Eversheds Sutherland ("ES") Legal advice Time costs

Cerberus Asset Management  Asset valuation advice Time costs

(IICAM!I)

Advantage ATO {"Advantage”) Goodwill valuation advice Time costs

EK Employment Consultants Ltd  Handling of employee claims Time costs

(EK)

Insol Group Limited (“Insol”) Pension Scheme Advice Time costs
ES

ES is a business |aw firm with market leading strength in offering commercial advice to businesses and business
owners. ES were instructed by the Joint Administrators due to their long standing history of assisting insolvency
office holders with insclvency malters.

CAM

CAM has extensive sector specific product knowledge and experience in managing asset sales. CAM has a long
standing history of assisting insclvency practices with business and asset sales. They are supported by a team
of RICS registered professionals who also specialise in security, removal and disposal of assets. CAM, were
instructed by the Joint Administrators fo assist with tha valuation of the physical assets.

Advantage

Advantage, chartered accountants, were instructed to prepare a valuation repert in respect of the Goodwili of the
Company.

EK

EX provides Employment Rights Act services fo the Insolvency Sector, One employee was made redundant on
21 February 2019 and a further 13 employees were made redundant on 26 February 2019 and are owed sums
in respect of holiday pay, redundancy pay and pay in lisut of notice. A further employee that transferred to the
Purchaser is owed sums in respect of wages. EK have been instructed to assist in handling the relevant
employees’ dlaims to the Redundancy Payments Office, liaising with the redundant employees as necessary.

Joint Administralors' Report and Propesals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

5.24

5.25

5.26

527

5.28

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

71

7.2

13

This work has been sub-confracted out by the Joint Administrators as the extensive spacialist knowledge EK
have acquired over many years has allowed them 1o put effective systems in place to ensure claims are dealt
with a quickly as possible,

insol

Insol are a specialist pensions and insolvency agent. Insol have been instructed to produce a pension scheme
report for the pension schemes that the Company operates and fo advise the Joint Administraters of their
obligations in respect of this scheme.

Insol have alsc baen instructed to determina if there are any arrears of pension contributions and complete the
relevant claims to the Redundancy Payments Office, if applicable, liaising with the pension providers as
necessary. In addition, (nsol have been instructed to deal with the pension scheme in which the Company is a
trustee.

This work has been sub-contracted out by the Joint Administrators as the extensive specialist knowledge Insol
have acquired over many years has allowed them to put effeclive systems in place to ensure any pension scheme
obligations are dealt with as quickly as possible.

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objecfives:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved),

{b) achisving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first belng in administration), or (if (a) and (b} cannot be achieved);

{c} realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
The first objecfive is not capahble of being achieved given the extent of historic liabllties.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be lkely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). It is considered that this objective is
unlikely to be achieved as there is little prospect of a dividend to unsacured creditors.

The third objective is to realise proparty in order to make a distribution to secured and / or preferential creditors.
This objective has already been achleved as Bibby have received a distribution under their Fixed Charge from
debtor collections. If is anticipated that debtor collections will be sufficient to repay Bibby in full under their Fixed
Charge. It is not anticipated that realisations will be sufficient to enable a distribution to preferential creditors.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Joint Administrators' Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.
Ordinarily the Joint Administrators would seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they
approve the Proposals. However, in this case, as there is little likelihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, there is no requirement to seek such a decision from creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount fo at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the

administrators to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this repost was

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

7.4

15

7.6

7.7

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

2.1

9.2

delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that
security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

If such a decision is requisitioned, creditors will again be invited to consider the appointment of a creditors’
committee and to vote on the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as set out at Appendix A.

in the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable afler the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and financed out
of asset realisations.

Once the Administration has been finalised, and if there are insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to
unsecured craditors, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company
be dissolved. Altematively, if there are assets still to be realised or investigations concluded but there will be no
retum to unsecured creditors, the Company may be placed into Compulsory Liquidation.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

in certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office. In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of each
secured creditor of the Company.

We believe that an extension to the administration will be necessary in this case, as the final deferred
consideration payment is not due fo 25 February 2020. Once received, the Joint Administrators will need to take
steps fo finalise the administration.

The appropriate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

» Fees charged; and
s Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the company entered
Administration (but with a view to its doing s0). “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs
which had not been paid when the company entered Administration.

Time charged and expenses incured by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
period prior to their appointment are summarised below;

Joint Administrators’ Raport and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - in Administration

Charged by

Services provided

Total
amount
charged

£

Amount
paid

Who payments
made by

Amount
unpaid
£

Leonard
Recovery

Curtis

Carred out an assessment of
the financial position with a
view to establishing the
appropriate insolvency
procedure, providing
insolvency advice to the
directors and Company on the
available options, liaising with
the secured creditors with
regards the strategy, marketing
the company and liaising with
intarested parties, negofiating
and agreeing the sale of
business and assets and
dealing with all appointment

formalities,

£45,054 .50

Nil

nfa

£45,954.50

[CAM

| Valuation of chattel assets

[ £5000.00 |  Nil

[ nfa

[£5,000.00

[ Advantage

| Valuation of goodwill

[ £350000 |

Nil

| nia

[ £3,500.00

Eversheds
Sutherland

Preparing and executing the

£15,504.32

Nil

n/a

[£15.504.32

required sales and
appointment documentation.

| Tota! [ £69,058.82 | [ | £69,958.82

93

0.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £45,954.50 have been incurred which represents 114.5 hours at a rate
of £401.35 per hour.

Work Undertaken by Leonard Curtis

In the period prior to Administration, Leonard Curtis provided insolvency advice to the Company and carried out
an assessment of its financial position with a view to establishing the appropriate insolvency procedure for the
Company.

The Joint Administrators evaluated the Company’s financial position and advised that the Company was insolvent
as it was unable to pay its liabilities as and when they feli due.

Subsequently it was advised that Administration was the most suilable form of insolvency procedure and the
Joint Administrators assisted with formutating an administration strategy.

The work undertaken included but was not limited fo:

Advising the Company on which insolvency process would be most appropriate;
Dealing with all formalities in relation to the appointment of Administrators;
Aftending meetings with the management of the business;

Liaising with the directors and secured creditors with regards to the strategy;
Obtaining the Company's relevant financial information;

Marksting of the business and dealing with interested parties;

Negotiating the sale of the business;

Drafting the SIP16 letter sent to creditors following our appointment;

Liaising with Eversheds Sutherland in respect of preparing and reviewing sale documentation;
Liaising with Eversheds Sutherand with regards to the appointment documents; and
Liaising with secured creditors with regard to obtaining deeds of release.

* & & & & 2 & & & &

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

0.8

0.9

9.10

9.1

10

10.1

10.2

Work Undertaken by CAM

CAM wara instructed to provide a valuation of all the Company's physical assets and to market the business and
assels, The work carried out included:

s Marksting of the business and assefs;

 Liaising with management to obtain details of Company owned assets;

+ Attending the Company premises to prepare an inventory of assets hald; and
» Assst valuation and recommendation of sale.

Work Undertaken by Advantage

Advantage were instructed by the Joint Administrators to prepare a valuation report in respect of the Goodwill of
the Company. The work carried out included:

e Goodwill valuation, based on financial information supplied, and recommendation as to sale.
Work undertaken by Eversheds Sutherland

Following the decision to place the Company into administration, costs were Incurred by Eversheds Sutherland
in dealing with the formalities associated with placing the Company into administration, which included:

«  Drafting the NOI and filing of the same in the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in
Manchester. Serving the NO! on the Company, Bibby and Barclays;

«  Preparing and executing the relevant paperwork in order to satisfy the Barclays charge;
Checking if any winding up petitions had been presented in relation to the Company,
Drafting the appointment documentation and filing of the same in the High Court of Justice Business and
Property Courts in Manchester;

«  Preparing and exacuting the required sales documentation; and

¢  Providing general lagal advice in respect of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of craditors, separately to the approval of the Administrators’ Proposals.
In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the secured creditors to this resolution,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the vaiue with which
they have to deal {'a percentage basis’), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient propery to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint Administralors’
remuneration lies with the Creditors' Committae (if there is one); or if none (or the Committee does not make the
requisite determination): each secured creditor of the Company; or where the Joint Administrators intend to make
a disfribution to preferential creditors: each secured creditor of the Company and a decision of the preferential
creditors.

Joint Adminisirators’ Repart and Proposals




Pregision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

§0.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

In the absence of a Creditors' Commiitee being established in this case, approval will be sought from the secured
greditors and the outcome wil! be reported to all creditors in due course.

Information to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the secured creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being
fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees
Estimate. Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required fo provide all known
creditors with their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be,
incurrad during the administration {*Statement of Likely Expenses™).

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes
the following:

o Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake;
« The hourly rate or rates that the Joint Administrators and thelr staff propose to use; and
e The lime that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

Details of the Joint Administrators’ fime costs to date have also been included for comparison purposes. In
summary, time costs of £58,343.50 have been incurred to date which represents 149.6 hours at an average rate
cof £390.00 per hour.

The total amount of time costs as set outin the Fees Estimate is £149,927.50. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
prior approval. It should be noted that in some Instances payment of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations available in the administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators, Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However should
information come to light during the course of the administration which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to secured creditors for further approval.

Details of the firm’s charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H.

Further guidance may be found in "A Creditors’ Guide o Administrators’ Fees® which may be downloaded using
the following link:

hitps:/fwww.r3.org.ukiwhat-we-do/publications/professional/fees

if you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk or contact
Rochelle Schofield of this office on 0161 831 8999.

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set aut for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

{i} Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regutatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid {0 an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Adminlstration

10.11

1
11.1

1.2

1.3

12
1241

12.2

123

13
13.1

13.2

they may rot be drawn without the approval of the secured creditors In the same way as fees and the secured
creditors will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their recharge is detailed in
Appendix H.

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in thelr subsequent reports.
Information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or s likely fo be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payabls to them, we have produced an Estimated Quicome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.

The Estimated Outcome Stalement assumes the following:

a) That asset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B,

b) That the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate (as detailed at Appendix E} is approved and is not exceeded;
and

¢) That the expenses of the administration are as set out in the Statemant of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceaded. :

In summary:

e Secured creditors - It is anticipated that Bibby will be repaid in full under their Fixed Charge from book debt
collections.

+ Preferential creditors —if is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution
to the preferential creditors.

s Unsecured creditors — it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution
to the unsecured creditors.

RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended ta it is anticipated that we will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically to dissolution.

The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice is issued.

It Is ordinarily for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of theirs during the Administration. However, as it is considered that there is litle prospect
of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, we are required to obtain approval to this resolution from the
secured creditors. The appropriate class of creditor will be contacted directly in this respect,

CONCLUSION

[tis important that you give carefu! attention to this report and its Appendices.

Creditors will be advised of the outcome on the deemed approval of the Proposals in due course.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - tn Administration

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Rochefle Schofield at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

for and on behalf of
PRECISION PRINTING PLATES LIMITED

JULIEN IRVING
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Jdulien Irving is authorised 1o act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder number
13092 and Andrew Poxan is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institule of Chartered Accountants In England and Wales under office holder
number 8620

The affalrs, business and properly of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Itis proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Gompany in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the stalutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. it is
further proposed that Julien Irving andfor Andrew Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liguidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominale a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

Altemnatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration,

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed info compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Julien Irving andfor Andrew Poxon be appointed {Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liguidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them,

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and genarally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Pracislon Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 08 MARCH 2012

Notes
Assets specifically pledged
Book Debts 1
Goodwill 2
Intellectual Property 3
less: Bibby 4
Sumplus as regards fixed charge holder
Assets not specifically pledged
Surplus from fixed charge holder
Plant and Machinery 5
Stock 6
Motor Viahicles 7
Business Records 8
Conlracts 9
Balance at Bank 10
Tax Refund 1
Deblers not subject fo fixed charge 12
Preferential creditors 13
Net property avallable for prescribed part
Prescribed part 14
Available for floating charge creditor
Bibby 4
Surplus as regards floating charge holder
Add back prescribed part 13
Avallable for unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors
Trade and expense creditors 15
H M Revenue & Customs _ 16
Finance Creditor 17
Employees 18
CVA - Trade and expense creditors 19
CVA - HM Revenue & Customs 20
CVA - Finance Creditors 2
CVA - Employees 22
Directors’ Loan Accounts 23

Total value of unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

APPENDIX B

Book value Adminlstration
£ £
458,887 316,785

Nil 5,000

Nil 3408

{287 406) (287,106)
171,781 38,177
171,781 38,177
250,000 159,500
250,076 12,000
17,500 5,000

1 1

1 1

18,904 18,804
208 208
4,701 4,701
713,172 238,492
n/a (14,348)
713,172 224,144
na nfa
713,172 224,144
Nil Nil
713,172 224 144
na n/a
713,172 224,144
(21,648) (21,648)
(120,704) (120,704)
(40,925) (40,925)
(132,246) (132,246)
{1,086,230) {1,086,230)
(332,812) (332,812)
(80,108) (80,108)
(196,569) (196,569)
{19,908) {19,908)
(2,030,150) (2,030,150)
(1,316,978) {1,806,006)

Joint Adminlstrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B {CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information of from valuations obtained upon
administration by independent valuers, It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and
expenses of the administration.

1. Book Dgbts
The book value figurs for tha debtors have been taken from the Company records. It should be noted that
these debts are subject to an invoice finance agreement with Bibby, who were owed £262,876 on our
appointment, A termination charge of £24,230 has been applied following our appointment. Further
interest and charges are applicable pursuant to the terms of the agreement,

The estimated to realise figure, in the sum of £316,78%, is the approved ledger value with a 10% provision
applied.

2, Goodwill

The book value of the Goodwill has been taken from the latest available management accounts as at 27
February 2019.

Advantage advised that the Goodwill of the business was negligible based on the business being loss
making, having a negative balance sheet value and material HMRC arrears.

A sale of the Goodwill was completed on our appointment in the sum of £5,000.
3 Intellectual Property

The book value of the [ntellectual Property has been taken from the latest availabie management accounts
as at 27 February 2019.

CAM advised that the Intellectual Property had a value of between £1,000 and £20,000.
A sale of the Intellectual Property was completed on our appointment in the sum of £3,498.
4, Bibby

Bibby hold security by way of a Debenture incorporating Fixed and Floating Charges aver the Company’s
assets created on 6 August 2018. Bibby provided an invoice finance facility to the Company.

The outstanding financed deblor ledger at our appointment tofalled £458 887 of which £351,983 was
approved for funding.

The Company's indebtedness to Bibby on our appointment was £262,876. A termination charge of
£24,230 has been applied following our appointment. Further interest and charges are applicable
pursuant to the terms of the agreement.

5. Plant and Machinery

The boak value of the Plant and Machinery has been taken from the Company’s management accounts
as at 27 February 2019.

Joint Administrators’' Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limlted - In Administration

CAM advised that this asset class had a value of between £70,000 and £170,000.
A sale of the Plant and Machinery was completed on our appointment for £159,500.
Stock

The book value of the Stock has been taken from the Company's management accounts as at 27
February 2019.

CAM advised that this asset class had a value of between £8,000 and £38,000.
A sale of the Stock was completed on our appointment for £12,000.
Motor Vehicles

The book value of the Motor Vehicles has been taken from the Company’s management accounts as at
27 February 2019.

CAM advised that this asset class had a value of between £4,000 and £7,500.
A sale of the Motor Vehicles was completed en our appointment for £5,000.
Business Records

The filed accounts for the year ended 31 August 2017 and management accounts for the period ended
27 February 2019 placed a nil value for the Business Records of the Company.

A formal valuation was not obtained for the business records, from experience in this sector, assets of
this nature hold a nominai value in a sale of business and assets in an Administration. An offer of £1 was
received from the Purchaser. The value achieved for the business records was after a period of marketing,
where no formal offers were received from any party other than the Purchaser. The valug has been
determined on the open market and any value attributable to these assets is also reflected in the value
achieved for the Goodwill. Should a sale not have been completed to the Purchaser, then we do not
expect that any value would have been achieved in respect of the business records.

A sale of the Bisiness Records was completed on our appointment for £1.
Contracts

The filed accounts for the year ended 31 August 2017 and management accounts for the period ended
27 February 2019 placed a nil value for the Contracts of the Company.

A formal valuation was not obtained for the Contracts, from experience in this sector, assets of this nature
hold a nominal value in a sale of business and assets in an Administration. An offer of £1 was received
from the Purchaser. The value achieved for the Contracts was after a period of marketing, where no
formal offers were received from any party other than the Purchaser. The value has been determined on
tha open market and any value attributable to these assets is also reflected in the value achieved for the
Goodwill. Should a sale not have been completed to the Purchaser, then we do not expect that any value
would have been achieved in respect of the Contracts.

A sale of the Confracts was complsted on our appointment for £1.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Pracision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

10.

11,

12,

13,

14.

15.

16.

Balance at Bank

The Company held 3 bank accounts with Royal Bank of Scotiand Plc (*RBS”). At the date of appointment,
the current account balance was £17,900.21, the suspense account balance was £14.44 and the euro
account balance was €1,145.64 (converted to £989.21 using the Bank of England exchange rate of
0.86346 as at 30 Aprit 2019 for illustrative purposes). The funds have been requested by the Joint
Administrators and are anticipated to be received shortly.

Vehicle Tax Refund

A vehicle tax refund in the sum of £208.33 has been received in the Company’s RBS account. The funds
have been requested by the Joint Administrators and are anticipated to be received shortly.

Debtors not subject to fixed charge

€5,443.86 (converted to £4,700.53 using the Bank of England exchange rate of 0.86346 as at 30 April
2019 for illustrative purposes) has been received in the Company's RBS account in respect of deblors
not subject to the invoice discounting facility with Bibby. The funds have been requested by the Joint
Administrators and are anticipated to be recelved shortly.

Praferential Creditors

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions.

As detailed at 3.26, the Company made one employee redundant on 21 February 2019 and a further 13
employees redundant on 26 February 2019, These employess have claims for outstanding holiday pay.

For the purposas of this report our employment consultant has estimated preferential claims in respect of
accrued haliday pay may total approximately £7,543.95.

The remaining 17 employees transferred to the Purchaser upon completion of the sale pursuant to TUPE
Regulations.

One employee who transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE, had handed in his notice prior to the
administration, and has a daim in the administrafion of wages due from 1 March 2019 to the date of
administration, in the sum of £615.40.

In addition, there may be potential claims in respect of pension contributions, in the sum of £6,188.43,
and the Joint Administrators have instructed agents fo assist with this.

Prescribed Part

As it is anticipated the secured creditors will be repaid in full under its fixed charge, there is no requirement
to set aside a prescribed part in this case.

Trade and expense creditors
This figure has been taken from company records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.
H M Revenug & Customs

This figurs has been taken from company records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

Finance Creditor
This figure has been taken from company records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.
Employees

The employee claims comprise of amounts due in respect of compensation in lieu or notice and
redundancy claims to 14 employees that were made redundant In February 2019,

For the purposes of this report our employment consultant has estimated unsecured claims in respact of
compensation In lieu of notice and redundancy claims may total approximately £132,245.57.

CVA - Trade and expense creditors

This figure has been taken from company recerds and should not be regarded as an agreed amount,
CVA -H M Revenue & Customs

This figure has been taken from company records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.
CVA - Finance Creditors

This figure has been taken from company records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.
CVA - Employees

This figure has been taken from company records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.
Directors’ Loan Accounts

This figure has been taken from company records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




$[es0dald pue Yodey SIOlBNSWRY JUor

"810Z 1snBny g uo _um_mw._o ﬂmwmm [|& Jano abeys Bugeold pue paxi4 e mcaﬁoaoos eacmpmm 20 Ag Aunoes n_oc uﬁ_E_._ mmo_awm _m_ocmc_u_ £qaig 310N

- T0V88958 e - T B
ISHTTEL - I _ T ol paincasi e RS i " seakojdu,
BLIVEYL i - - - i T joigep Eyueseid [mQ B W s3oAojdiie | g T seekodug
IS Xl LHY. foung F4PRY: RASUBH 4656 gegebpug:  Jamogd3seg@oL
00§k, VY6 £L3N: T auk | uodp) apseaman; T _ minefes:
- ”. ['v6 1SS, eag-uo-puaygnog: Lpigx0g 0d; sudeadpluanabeuspigaq;  UOSING SPIED [BRIALLOD . pUE§oaG 10 YUEg [eACY
R , , X1 28! weybuuisg | 68991 Xog Od. _e0Aeg uawiked Aouepunpey-
000906 _ N4E LI IasapuEp: YOWEaH;  Peoy Jed sdgid i Tdd op ‘ g et
6198 VIONI: 70L9/S - BYEELEY ‘JdNan: [edUey 'ealy |Biasnpu| TIeNUS]  (d)¥-Z ON30Id J00id PU9ag, P ieaud swiaisAs feybig redively.
s g3z 198 WINQpEG, — peoy uspBugseq: YiBd UoInjoAT ajuspuOjeAouU[ayL @] edoing [@uep;
) .B 526'0% e £95, : QJUSYIOA N0’ ueyRyoy 025 Xog Od. 0)q fesuag) YUo prequio]
o Xd81aM.  elyspiaual: PIEEM! aue] sigge ! g uping’ Ry
00008 ‘ ISy 918  uajog- SPUBP{IES 84 7! o dm m:mmmv_J
16948 796 ZE0A: HOA S50 SYUOY ! BA(Q SS0ID SHUOW: asno diysisueq: _ couemsujger
- 00'5Z6 _ NOIDTEE. SyaqRIaN 0786 __gpogl | gpyedualodsuspnn AN SIBMOS pugAl
Zre0Loet 35t ZLNE, X35SNG 1S9 Bunguop! peoy ugbu.ueg} asnoy abipug ugBuuing; swasng _m anusAsy WH
025999 L rd) EUN:__ HPMION | SEUSIWA]  1NOJ SEWENS ¢ Lood puz- __W1J000 99
0592} L VE6 FLAM  SPUBIPIATISOM NOLSTIg! Rogson:  jpaasponoly A 3RUlED
9908 04y 098 2ISIASADIOM. aroibsilolg pecy Ainque;: SPISIABA, ssnof{sseduiod /0. | pnNin ssesdxgxspad.
99689 945 22SL: preAulm Heg ssausng preAuy. P mopaAy
FrT66T e e JNNISTaE W99 |508: 6601 Bomuegseniinioy: - pgsoydesp opg
09'299'C NXE §HS"  Jeop pue sudL ~___Puepapung. fepyjomiequeng. saoiuag Jawgsn) 33, 33
................. . QWA KawRo)” "y ssousnigpoomsay: T~ Aoy poomsem ¥ANOI
- s _ybngis®  enusAvweyBupng ozl 8sMoH ssald:q 1N [Bed THO
8 a,w 0l N3E LW _ IFSAYPUE T owsegi PBOY XJBd Sdllud B dd 00 Mg Bie1y
-~ Yy WEO3.! UopuoT: _ 3ebdousig 0GZi PAMI 20URLL 00| SEY 00:  paiu suoynjog Bubew; pueig:
B.moEmm R , ors 11, [00dIoAT: 19385 4N GO PALI SIMISS [eroueuty Aqaig:
B6EVL Z OPIN: Jasoloueiy: JEoH UGMON: U] MEUSWLIO | g oAL: 9d Aunoeg g 244 10y
sliely Jo : ; = $SppPYi SWRN
WBWRRS Sod “ : ,
NOILISOd TYIONVYNI4 Q3LYWILST FHL HO4 1SIT SHOLIJFHD NOLLYYLSININGY
(Q3NNLLNOD) g XIONIddY

UoRESIURUPY U] - pajlI] Sojeld Bunuld uoistoalq



sjesodaid pue Hodey I SIUWpY iop

Va6 7L SpUBIPIA mms AgfasoD! peisyonon; 57 8.emyog JaLijes)
AVPAYOS ] UopUST; 19915 BLIOIIA UBanD |/ - “ap43 Bupung’
nsrizsl Usp3 efsen. Kiemeig posuL: P MOgIOAT -
0Py Xas vi3 - uopuoT! _okenbgEpEURD L jfsawRy Rng
A2 - . umieg _ o9 1506~ s60l Demledsasyigioyi T veAgSudeID-0)ST.
weselee T umfegs T We9 |S06 g0} Bomusasesyibioy! —  AUSoiydeip o¥3.
00006 1doasy e 1S0d G3NYNLTY  spes MEXogod: ANV
Leovl S8 uv o pemeR T kemanbsoy, SedwepuL, L paT 33,
po0z9L T 9TeyAd Apisnc) yieg Ssausng POOMYSOM. Ao, usﬁms T oadwnnod
. BLL8EZ8) ) o ~ - T mGinndogng
L7809 ovelsE (asugiesig sjseq Mo, peallisfsED 1004 Y51 | _ E1NE001 440’
0285z ddv /88, BIUSEOUE] WeyumoQ: PECY BJpUa! uegepmiooigz, 37 suown[og 1] YNG!
00°00%' 79 W IgsaLauRy; 18015 3bplig 72/31 ; gilamal — " T safigels geiodio’
- 00gSL'E NSZ IS " Ainqpeig | Yed [elSNpU] Angpaig: Kewnsied Knapeig suuni T iy sealadog Iigio0D),
0009, 089 di Haung Upimsd)! ybieipey: agsgpueueTApETgL: ] S[eowsy) %I
i XNZ L3S alusal), Hothoas: oue] abpigMan: esnoH 1eqoip] (1] sgu) pr siewnog Aepo A3
OFves’s dneean " sekeq’ suBT ding &85 [eIASTIpU JUSPIADI ] | Jun; AT (UetgloN) ssaidxg Iy ALD
00FPL  OMeEN ISy aeficlieaq |G| esneH1oy3! S0JUNI0Y o 1BQEY:
98895 . SS/oYS yodyas USIppaN __peoy Uosbolg) g5y Juapedsq SUNosdy: pejur] aAes abpuyed,
B¥8lY XX9783N pesuseies  }led SSeUBNgG snuaAy UYS JiAL! guncooy ssausng 1g1 woosi3 | usig.
£8'65002  HESOLID i T i PP, eSMOH WEIRA IS TR esioH el
80°010°} DSy Z9HD- [espy; — ybrosoquolg| ynog peay pog! SSM0H s, SIS ASE WG
;o‘cb% ‘01 150 674! . - Ang: 100.1G Aslsmoury| /¥ " Buunoooy padsy
4818 Fi0P - WXLEWQ  xess3  plepusyg: s [ElspU) LoinH Reanoedsosd | 17N Spnpoxdaoyd yesy
T lmsowpuey T jedplgeil.  peoy USSIS Eopg 7. N BIgog: paIT [000BNbY
- - Cploxg -~ T peoyAgeHpunupy T bupng’ B&mﬁm.wgﬂ T payr Buuaei Aewy
. Z¥91gno Aeung; —  Bupow. 1S90 19913 ONAID) 9 ' 9d eouemsu] szueyy
TISHT INW. YBen  jeaagplodield @ES3RUSTpU[ pod peid) 'S1055010UI0D MOy
S Haroww JASAPUB 60 X0g Od; d Aroeg 9 8114 1Ay
PBEOEGL 7M6 SEN- puepy. guomsed;, %m_?mmo%oas eSO UAisYyS  meuoewiauj Aoy
m.:wt< T o T -In....nlmo‘__uﬂd. T e m:._mz.

1O JUBWIYIE)S Jad B | m

NOILISOd TVIONVNIA 31VIRILEA 3HL ¥O0d L1SITT SHOLIdIYD YAD
(a3nNNILNGD) 8 XIONIddY

UORESSIUWPY U] - pajiuI Sajeid Buguud uoisoeld



sfesodold pue Hoday SIojesUILpy Wiar

yL8LL69') . L e  meL
ISe9sSEL o T 10199 painoasun jeid & iw seofodiia py T  seakoidwy’
86'Grz 0 T narL o4 aysdirey- LENDILSLIOY peoy edoyugg 8SNOH YNz T oy soueansU[ YoLng.
00000 Qd9ETy’  SUUSPIoRSH; SURgY TS poowsigiod] agqua)ssausng Asfe BuikIS L iun] i (Nn) swesAs Bugord punz,
09612 T oveam Kingsme(; 18378943 [IW iy suseny, P WB3Z0) - Juleg BILSYIOA
T00RLEL T To6ET apSASSION [codIeAr] 1983 [EH PO 001 T dTsusgyBeM
86°2€€' ovess W uopuoT; SPERAR] UOPUOT BIOW €} P Seonseg delodlo AR,
0s0sk Lee1d ; - - uqusieq:- Buisusor AL
SOL0L Xy} LHY _ faung; ypaY: 1994 WOIH £6-G5. 30 obpig’ L P1d9 RIoL;
0006 VY8 ZIMWT  SsuAsy ugn- "UOPUSABA. peoy HodmaN; SSNOHSWERAS,  p {in) suiarsAg auwi
076LS v;i.:fTijﬁm‘mN& b - 1ASBUPUEI: E Aeision: ANURAY UID .m.m..linu _B_EmmEmE__._am_ Xejouyos | ;
£9'690° puEjel] yesy 03: wy) ; Aruyey ebpoT aydepy; sesiidiguz duesg,
89918l wveeiaN N suA | tiodn agseomaN: Wedyon  ATonebeg
. XTZd._ ,. . wewbuuugt  S890LX0BOd.  SOIARSY  Suaiked Kouepunpey,
Nm 2e8 dm 209H9 _m.:5>. _._m:o_oat._o._m utmn_ sssusng :o._o_ peoy sjepusksseqg’ Q:o._o Emv_co&
00TE ___ MELLA ASSQUEN wegpiger, rg%@m__‘ft.._...._i._,.,s.%@fs;mm%mm@ma:ée Nog pesodsiq asney Bubexoed
00987 7718 Wngpeigopmo. yedwomosewew  peoysaeM: - esnoyeudsy’  juawsfeue asew soeeN
009  dNgllae ugog- Reph Hieg ssop” asnoH epmuoleN: ] asueg fupjuel spuuogeN
09689 TMGSLW Jmsewpweni ewuny 0 clempys asnoH Buun ;- 3N ynJsuolsp.
L6970, VIONI. PR y0l9/g-eduen; __Eonegsnpuienus: (d)y-Z ONIOId 100l pUcoss’, ¥ Aenid Swashs i feduen
000688  VESGIW N JsaIRUEN: _gxogod: -.“_.,l_.._...u.....-.-w Jounag A Jasaipuep .
(BIEL L . . R SR m:o_meczsﬁ.oo EEN( msms_
£1'959'6¢ e 695 ! - iig{ieigoy 76 x0g Od! |BUBD LYION PIEqUIT.
STory aygndey ez ~a0uiouky €8 9 Ledyoukdi o
€9852 WIS : alysyleg. yenois ;. peoy yeg 59 (LomaN) o in veideses:
09'170'6} MO8 8L . JgsalpUep | fon ksqayi 19945 BuoT ¢ T T g
T6EEETY Xd8 8L M PIGTEM SUeT SRl YiEd Sselisng Usai5) Agpxoad)! g Buippngi O ET¥EPOY.
6068 . dLB¥19 ugiog oMUzl peoy JIH sugg! a|is3 Buipel | sseudx3| pLuNg ) Jaisew ereddy suosuyop,
\ gL 2O ¥NH: TNy vodn umsBum i 1883 YIBq A0l asnoy diysleweg: eﬁ&%& solEmsU; Jjar-
' 60ZEL dNZ 0SW: pIgEg; SNUBAY UNOSSI ¢ i “anbisibAL
0091026 _ unbeg’ HGRIN 0286+ 81 yiedussodsuspio; ANBIERGES i,
£889'L81. 48, 66SS B8 U0 PUT Ynog | . BNUBAY BLGOIA |7 asioH Japuexely’ LVA - suigsng) 3 onvensy WH
18E71151 ZAL 299 . MoBselD): pineuRquND) YO SUNcody’  IAVd - SWASND B SnUSASY WH.
00'887 _ dAZZHO o . o d@ew §eeexododi ] 3uewdmby usals-
62998 @SL/LN___ iaseueW  {JBg Poyell; e@s3 Buipell peoy sselno pRUn, P (W) S0UBUI 0NN DESH,  (d1 oaSH) i Blibeyoed qemos)
0Rey  ooWaEbis T awmeay T T e T T peouWTOGRNGE: W AURH) SiopR FpoD)
et raL EuN® OMION SIBLSUUM,  Uno) saerig ¢ 10013 puz’ @000 9D

uoHenSIILIPY U] - PIYWIT] Saleld Bunuud uoisial



Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Adminlstration

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
08 MARCH 2019 TO 30 APRIL 2019
Received by
Statement Raceived by Joint
of Affairs Bibby Administrators Cumulative
£ £ £ £

RECEIPTS
Book Debls 316,785 112,710.10 - 112,710.10
Goodwil 5,000 - 381.08 381.08
Intellectual Property 3,498 - 266,60 266.60
Plant and Machinery 159,500 - 12,156.49 12,156.49
Stock 12,000 . 914.59 91459
Motor Vehicles 5,000 - 381.08 381.08
Business Records 1 - 0.08 0.08
Contracis 1 - 0.08 0.08
Balance at Bank 18,904
Road Tax Refund 208 " . -
Debtors not subject to a fixed ) ) _
charge 4701

525,598 112,710.10 14,100.00 126,810.10
PAYMENTS
None - - -
DISTRIBUTIONS
Bibby (107,630.24) - (107,630.24)
BALANGE IN HAND 5,081.86 14,100.00 19,179.86

NOTE:

The balance held by Bibby is in respect of VAT which is reclaimable in the administration

Please note that Eversheds Sutherland are hofding the consideration to our order received on completion in the
sum of £30,000 which is anticipated to be received by the Joint Administrators shortly and allocated as follows;
Goodwill {(£810.82), Intellectual Property (£567.24}, Plant and Machinery (£25,864.86), Stock {£1,945.95), Motor
Vehicles (£810.81), Business Records (£0.16) and Contracts (£0.16).

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




s[esodold pUB Hodey si0ensiuiwpy wior

Se'Lo¥ 05¥56'Sy Sk}
00°05Y 00629 GZb sepjouabiey)
78'95¢ 05'820'8  §¢¢ SUBLINOOP Jo uoiesedold
SLS0Y 00'158°1E  §8. uoienjeAs esodind pue ABejeng
00°05¥ 0007 0l Juswissasse fepueuld
3 3 oN
ajes Apnoy 1509 spun
abeloay
[e1oL

S1S00 NOILYHISININGY-Idd SHOLVAELSININGY INIOr 40 AMYHINNS
0 XION3ddV

UORRASIILIPY U] - PaWI SBleld Bupuld Uojsoald



Pracision Printing Plates Limited - In Adminlistration

APPENDIX D {CONTINUED}

DETAILED ANALYS!S OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION GOSTS

Financial Assessment

The Joint Administrators held discussions with instructed agents to establish the Company's financial position and to
determine the most appropriate strategy for the Company and its creditors.

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

Significant time has been spent in relation to the strategy and purpose evaluation, by the proposed Joint
Administrators and senior members of their staff due to the complexity and nature of the work required. This
included but was not limited to:

Meeting initially with the directors to ascertain all pertinent issues,

Discussions with the directors and secured creditor to establish the Company’s financial position and to
defermine the most appropriate strategy for the Company and its creditors.

Planning the course of the administration and the best strategy to maximise realisations,

Obtaining the Company's relevant financial information;

Liaising with Bibby with regards to the strategy of the administration;

Formulating and advertising a fiyer to advertise the business for sale, liaising with all interested parties and
{ssuing the non-disclosure forms. There were 6 expressions of interest raceived, 4 sales packs issued and
two offers were received,

Liaising with the interested parties with regards 1o the offer received;

Lialsing with the Purchaser following the acceptance of its offer;

Insfructing and liaising with agents with regards to the proposed administration; and

Liaising with Eversheds Sutherland with regards the proposed administration.

Preparation of Documents
Time incurred in refation to this category of work has involved the following:

Drafting a letter of engagement and ethical / conflict review paper work for review;

Overseeing the preparation and filing of the Notice of Intention to Appeintment an Administrator;
Printing off and reviewing the sales documentation and arranging for the signing of the documents;
Verifying the director and shareholder’s identity in compliance with money laundering obligations;
Setting up of the case file and completion of the pre-appointment requirements; and

Drafting the SIP16 letter sent to creditors following our appointment.

*« @ & 8 & »

Chargeholder

Time appended to this category consists of various correspondence with Bibby and Barclays regarding the
administration strategy, their indebtedness and security. Time has been spant drafting short term cash forecasts and
liaising with Bibby in respect of critical payments.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




slesodold pue Jodey SIOJRSSILIWPY Juor

00'06E 0G'EPE'8S  96Y') 63'¥5¢ 05/26'6YL L2
- - - £5bPe 002008 1374
oF'e8e 0519021 Gbp 18'%6¢ 05°90L'6L  68F
LLSTy 002641 82 craly 000v99 991
9£'997 00EPle 8Ll 9€'99¢ ooerke 8k
- - - 92'86¢ 00€Zoy &St
90'vEh 05769 al 1718 00°'L68'c 201
00" 05k 00529 Gl g0'gle 00'Liee  ¥OI
SO'¥6E SCHSEl  EFE 12'8Ee 00'606'6E  08L°L
YA AL 00°65S'FL  SHE 89°8.8 00'69z'2c 02
00°S9E 06079 Il 1997 00'092'9  G6L
LY EYE 059207 65 423" 00'Ev9’L e
&1 0% o0ers'y 0L 06°85¢ 00'rL6'8l 225

3 3 OoN 3 3 oN
ojesfpnoy 1809 sy aed Aunoy 1809 s

aberany abeioay
[ejol [elo}
ALVQ 0L ARPININI J1VRILST §334

I XIANIddV

31VQ OL AIAUNIONI FWIL ONLLVIOJUOONI ALVINILST $33d SYOLVHLSININGY LNIOT

suonebisaAu|

SUOISIoa(] SICHPal) sl oddy 1804
ABejeng 3 buiueld

Juawguicddy

UONBASIUILIPY [Blausg)

JaploH eJmuagaq

Spuojpue

senyqel

sjessy

suojsuad pue Buipueg ‘aoueinsUj
sjusLAed pue sidigoay

majAa) pue AIoinels

uoljensiulWpY uj - pejiur sajeld Bunuug uoisiaaig



Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiantly
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to ali creditors. The work to be canied out under this category
will comprise the following:

o Caso management reviews - LC Compliance Department will spend time during the Administration reviewing
the Joint Administrators’ case files. This wiil involve reviewing all correspondence, statutory documentation,
creditor claims, asset realisations and procedures undertaken by the Joint Administrators before and upon
their appointment. A report encompassing details of the review will subsequently be produced which s likely
to contain recommendations to the Joint Administrators to ensure that all matters are being progressed and
that adherence to statutory requirements continue to be met. Senior members of LC are likely to spend time
reviewing the outcome of the report. Time will be incurred by the case administrators and managers conducting
work recommended by the Compliance department. As the case progresses the case administrator will as a
minimum carry out six monthly reviews to ensure that the case is progressing as planned;

« Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting — Time recorded {o this category may
include a degree of case planning. This is likely to involve a number of intemal meetings in order to ensure that
the purpose of the Administration is being achieved and that the acfions taken by the Joint Administrators are in
accordance with the duty to actin the interest of the company, its creditors and sfakeholders;

» Review of time cosls data to ensure accurale posting of time and fo ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9;

¢ Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice;

» The team Is required under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company's records
and consider information provided by ¢reditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company during
the three years [eading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory returns
or reparts on all directors to the Insolvancy Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for periods of up to 15 vears;

» Review of directors’ sworn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

«  Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

To date, time has been spent reviewing the file since appointment and case planning in order to ensure that the
actions taken by the Joint Administrators are in accordance with the duty to act in the interest of the company, its
creditors and stakeholders. Time has also been spent holding intemal meeting and discussions to ensure that the
purpose of the Administration is being achieved.

Receipts and Payments

This categary of work will not result in a direct financiat benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payabie to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

»  Opening of case bank account;

» Management of case bank accaunt to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;

» Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified;

Joint Administrators’ Raport and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

+ Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports — as the case is
anticipated to be extended by 6 months it is anticipated that in addition to the R&P included in this report there
will be a further three prepared for two progress reports and the final report;

»  Timely completion of ali past appointment tax and VAT returns;

» Preparation and review of a number of pericdic estimated outcome statements ("EOS") which will be used to
monitor the progress of asset realisations and the administration generally; and

* Managing estate expenses.

To dale, ime has been spent opening the case bank account, reviewing the bank account for funds received and
preparing an EQS,

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insoivency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below}, whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Campany employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

e Calculation and request of Joint Administrators' bond in accordance with the Insolvency Praclitioners'
Regulations 2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to
protect creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by
reference to the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;

o Perlodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each farge receipt of monies info the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

+  Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory netificafions
under s22 and s120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers to undsrstand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme, If appropriate.

« Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes it is understood that the Company
is the trustee of one of the pension scheme. Insol have been instructed to assist with winding up this scheme.

To date, time has been spent calculating and requesting the Joint Administrators bond. Time has also been spent
making enquiries with regards to the pension schemes and submitting s120 and s 22 notices. Time has also been
spent liaising with Insol with regards to the pension schemes. Time has been spent liaising with the Company to
chtain the leve! of arrears in respect of the pension scheme contributions. Time has also been spent reviewing a letter
received from the pension company detailing that the Company is a trustee of one of the pension schemes.

Assets

«  Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets — time has been spent completing a sale of the Goodwill,
Inteflectual Property, Plant and Machinery, Stock, Molor Vehidles, Business Racords and Contracts. A sirategy
has also been agreed upon in respect of the collection of book debls;

¢ Instruction of and liaising with agents as required — the Joint Administrators instructed CAM and Advantage to
assist with the sale of business;

Monitor deferred consideration;

Monitor book debt collections - With regard to the debtors subject to an invoice finance facllity, significant time is
expacted to be spent monitoring the debtor receipts on a regular basis. Time will be spent liaising with Bibby with
regards to collections. The financed debtors are subject to a fixed charge and this asset will not be available to
the general body of creditors except any VAT on fees which will be reclaimable in the administration, until Bibby
have been repaid in full;

» Liaising with Company’s bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts; and

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

» |dentification and retum of third party assets - Time has been spent liaising with Lombard in respact of their
financed asssts.

To date, time has bsen spent completing a sale of the assefs and collecting the first instaiment of deferred
consideration. Significant time has been spent liaising with Bibby with regards fo book debt collections, This has
involved reviewing collections and liaising with Bibby with regards o the outstanding debtors and their collectability.
Time has also been spent reviewing the position as receipts due to the Purchaser have been received by Bibby. Time
has also been spent requesting the balance at bank from RBS. Time has alse been spent fiaising with Lombard in
respect of their financed asses.

Liabilities
This category of fime includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.
Statutory

s Processing of claims from the Company’s creditors — all claims received from the Company’s 120 creditors wil
he logged. Should the Company enter into Liquidation, all claims will be collated and passed to the Liguidators.
Claims are not being formally agreed- at this stage as it is not anticipated that there will be a dividend to the
unsecured creditors;

» Processing of claims from the Company’s employees - in February 2019, 14 employess were made redundant
and have cutstanding sums due in respect of redundancy pay and pay in lieu of notice. Time will be spentliaising
with the relevant employees to provide support in completing the relevant form in order to submit a claim fo the
Redundancy Payments Office. Time wili be spent liaising with EK who are instructed to submit the relevant forms;
Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT retums;

Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors — it is anticipated that the administration will
be extended by 6 months, as such in addition to this report, there will be three progress repoits which will be
prapared during the lifetme of the case; and

e Preparation and submission of the Joint Administrators Initial Letter to creditors pursuant to SIP16.

Non-statutory

» Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors — this will include dealirg with correspondence by way of
telophane, email and post.

= Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s employees - this will include dealing with comespondence by way of
telephone and email,

To date, significant time has been spent finalising, reviewing and submitting the Joint Administrators Initial Letter to
creditors pursuant to SiP16. Time has alsc been spent adding details of the creditors from the Company’s books and
records to our system. Time has also been spent dealing with the employees claims to the Redundancy Payments
Office and liaising with EK in respect of these claims. Time has been spent logging any claims received. Further time
has been spent dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors and employees by telephone and ema.

Landlords

» Review of current lease in respect of Company premises — Eversheds have been instructed to review the lease
and time will be spent by the Administrators and their staff reviewing the report provided; and
»  Liaising with landlords in respect of premises.

To dats, time has been spent fiaising with Eversheds in order to review the lease to establish if the Company has
any obligaticns under the lease.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

Debenture Holder

¢ Comesponding with the debenture holder in relation to the Administration; and
»  Providing regular updates to the secured creditors.

To date, time has been spent praviding regular updates to the secured creditor.
General Administration

This category of work does not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors; however itis necessary for these tasks
to be completed in order to ensure the smooth and efficient progression of the administration:

General planning matters;

Setting up and maintalning the Administrators' records;

Arranging collection and storage of company records; and

Dealing with general corespondence and communicating witih directors and shareholders.

Appointment

There are certain tasks which the Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to undertake during the
administration process, Other tasks are compieted in order to ensure the administration is progressed to the benefit
of all creditors and stakeholders. Actions completed to date are both statutory and non-statutory and include the
following:

«  Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties foliowing the administrators’ appointment,
o Preparation of case plan; and
o Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Planning & Strategy
»  Monitoring the Administration to ensure the strategy and purpose can be achieved.

To date, ime has been spent monitoring the administration and reviewing work undertaken to ensure the strategy
and purpose can be achieved.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions
Agreeing and reporting on our proposals and fee basis is a statutory requirement. Work will include:

e Preparation of Joint Administrators' Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration;
Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency (Amendment} Rules
2015; and

»  Convening a decision by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;

»  Reporting on oulcome of voling.

To date, significant time has been spent preparing and reviewing the Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Fees
Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2015.

Investigations
e Collecting and reviewing the Company's records;

s Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further
realisations. Statutory investigations will include determining if any of the following have oceurred:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Praposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

Transactions at an Undervalue;

Preferences;

Transactions putting assets beyond the reach of creditors
Misfeasance or breach of any fiduciary duty

Wrongful trading

Undue retention of Crown monies

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Sfandard Expenses
Type Description Am:unt
AML Checks Electronic client verification 10.00
Bond Fes Insurance bond 400.00
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 84.00
Software Licence Fee Case managemenl system ficence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 85.95
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 100.00
Total standard expenses 766.95
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description A’“g“"‘
Debt Collection Fees Costs of collection of debts 5,000.00
Legal Fees Costs of appointed solicitors 10,00000
Accountancy Fees Accountancy Advice 6,000.00
Professional Fees Handling of Employee Claims 350.00
Professional Fees Costs of dealing with the pension schemes 2,000.00
Total case specific expenses 23,400.00

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




sjesodoid pue 108y SIJRNSILILPY Julor

9 XION3ddV

(020'2)

IN

000.3
painaasupy

(p})

IN

000.3
jenuasajaly

%001

{282)
ras

000.3
paindag

INSWALVYLS JNOJLNO A3LYWILST

(% & se) ejes puspiAp pejewss3

g xipueddy Jad Jojipap 0] anp JuUnowWy
Jopa.2 JO SSED 0} 9|GE|iBAR PajeLunss Junowny

UONENSIUIWPY U] - paywI sajeld Bunuu uoisialg



Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H
LEONARD CURTIS PGLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curlis policy information is considered fo be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allacation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach te each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Tima spent by secretarial and other
support staff an specific case related mattets, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has bean agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneratior will be calculated by reference to the lime properly given by
Ihe office helders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 8
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the Insolvency practilioner reserves the right to
obtair. autharity from the appropriate body of crediters that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis;

8 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 385 456
Manager 2 K.Y 400
Administrator 1 280 325
Adminisirator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Adminisirator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contenticus matters
pertainirg fo the insolvency appointmant.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out werk that could othenwise be carried out by the ofiice holder or hisher staff, this wil! be drawn tc the attention of
creditors in any repost which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remunieration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Dstails of any professional advisor(s) used will be given tn reports {o creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fes arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which ars reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricled lo, their expertise in a parlicular field,
the complaxity or atherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses

Wa are raquired to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periadic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard
expenses and case spaciic expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a}  Standard Expenses - this category includes expensas which are payable in order lo comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include;

Typa Description Amount

AML checks Elactronic client verification tn compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Maney Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulalions 2017

Joint Administrators” Raport and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

Bond / Bordereau fee

Insurance bond to protect the insolvart entity against
and lossas suffered as a resull of the fraud or
dishonasty of the IP

£10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
assets within case

Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies

£1.00 per document unless document can

House be accessed via the free service
Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders. Cost | | Type | First100 | Every addt 10
per upload. ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CVL £7.00 £0.70
MVL | £7.00 £0.70

CPL | £7.00 £0.70
CVA | £10.00 £1.00
BKY | £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case

Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises looffice- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders' address 3-6 months £303.00
5-12 months £490.00
Software Licencefee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
managament systam
Statutory advertising | Adverfising of appointment, notice of mestings etc.
- London Gazette £85.95 plus YAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and publication

Storage costs

Costs of storage of case hooks and records

£65.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

b}  Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses (ofher than office-holders' fees) which are liksly to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will indude:
Type Dsscription Amount
Agents’ fees Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
assets
Debt Collection feas Costs of appointed debl collectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations
pius disbursements plus VAT
Legal fees Costs of extemally appointed solicitors. Will genezally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointmeant, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable fransactions.
Other disbursements See disbursements section below Sea disbursements section below
Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, baing amounts paid firsity by Leonard Curlis on behalf of the
Insolvent entlty and then recovered from the enlity at a late- slage. These are described as Catagory 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a}

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appeintment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
talephone charges, travel expensas (excl. mileaga), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Categary
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are direclly referable o the appointmsnl in question but not to a payment {o an
independent third parly. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appoinfment on & proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the fallowing items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and ara believed to be in line with the cost of external provislon:

Infemal photocapying

General stationery, postage, telephone ete
Storage of office files (6 years)

Businass mileage

10p per copy

45p per mile

£100 per 100 crediors! members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

Proof of Debt — General Form
Relevant date: 8 March 2019

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1.

Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

Correspondence address of craditor (including
email address)

Total amount of claim (£) at relevant date {include
any Value Added Tax)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapialised interest, state amount {£)

Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

APPENDIX |
Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 14.4

Precision Printing Plates Limited

00698704

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

8. Details of any document by reference to which

9. Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act

7. Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relatss

the dabt relates

on the creditor’s behalf)

10. Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

12. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1

There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convener of any qualifying decision procedure.

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If complefing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Precision Printing Plates Limited - In Administration

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

APPENDIX J

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




((37s,2))

Please ask for © Rochelle Schofield ‘

Our et © M/38IRSIPOBTKI1040 LEONARD CURTIS
Yout ref , BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY
14 March 2018

TO ALL CREDITORS

TO ALL EMPLOYEES

TO THE INSTITUTE OF GHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS IN ENGLAND AND WALES

Dear Sir(s)/Madam

PRECISION PRINTING PLATES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN MANCHESTER - COMPANY &
INSOLVENCY LIST (CHD) NO. CR-2019-MAN-000128

COMPANY NUMBER: 00698704

| write to advise you that Andrew Poxon and | wers appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 8 March 2019,
Attached Is formal Notice of our Appointment.

You are receiving this notice because the Company’s records show that you are a creditor of tha Company. The Company's
creditors will fall Into one of the following categories:

»  Secured credilors - a credlter who has the benefit of a securlty interest over some or all of the assets of the Company
(e.g. banks, factoring providers);

« Preferential areditors — creditors who have a preferential right to payment out of the Company's assets onca realised
{e.g. employses in respact of amears of pay and haiiday pay, subject ko certain limits); and

» Unsecured creditors — a creditor other than a preferential creditor that does not have the benefit of any sacurfly inlerests
in the assets of the Company (e.g. ordinary frade suppliers; employess {to the extent that thelr clalms ere hof preferential).

In our role as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to perform our funclions and responsibilities in the interests of the
Company's credilors as a whole and, where the objeetive of the Administration is to realise properly In order to make a
distribution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily harm the Interests of creditors as a whole,

Where a sale of all or part of 2 company's business or assets is negofiated with a purchaser prior fo the appeintmant of an
Administrater and the Administrator effects the sale Immediately on, or shortly after, appointment this Is known as a pre-
packaged sale of "pre-pack”.

itis In the nalure of a pre-packaged sale in an Administration that unsecured creditors are notgiven the cpportunity fo conslder
the sale of the business or assets before it {akes place. |t is important, therefore, that you are provided with a detafled
explanation and Justification of why a pre-packaged sals was undsriaken, so that you can be satisfied that we have acted,
whers necessary, with due regard for your interests.

In this case, a sale of the Company's business and assets to Avocado Design Communications Limited {CRN:04029885)
("the Purchaser”) was completed on 8 March 2019, Set out at Appendix A ls & summary of the circumstances and information
relovant to this sale that we are required to disclosa. There s no connection betwsen the Purchaser, the directors,

shehaldars.ansgeyrad.creditors of the Company. 18/22 Bridge Strest
Company Number 420478 England) Rag Oifice: Towar 12, 168422 Brdge Street, Spinoinglields, Manchester, M3 382 Spinningfeida
Ar Leonasd Curlls Resovary Limited Insoivency Practiloners, with the exceptian of Sluart Robb, are leensed in ihe LIK Manchester M3 382

By the ICAEW, Stuart Robb |a leansed in the UK by 10AS.
Tel: 01619 831 9959
www.[eonarcicurtie.co.Uk Fax: 0161 831 90580




With regard to orders placed by the Company prior to Administrafion but nol yet deliverad, suppliers should obtaln confirmation
from the Purchaser that the goods or services are st requlred and, If so, an order may be placed with the purchasing
cornpany. 1t should be noled that goods sold and delivered by the Company since Adminlstration commenced must be pald
for in futl and cannot be set off agalnst any claims against the Company.

You will appreciate that, as a result-of the Administration, your previous account with the Company is frozen and nalther
the Administrators nor the Purchaser are in a position to deal with claims of unsecured cradifors. Nevertheless, we should
be grateful If you would lat us have a detailed account of the amount owing to you as at the date of Administration. Your
account, and any future correspendenca in connection with the Company, should be sent to our address. Please remember
to provide your full name, address, telephone numbsr and emall address for our records, If you ara claiming fitle to goods
suppllad by you, please lat us have full details, including your condltions of sale. If you believe you have a claim to goods
it is imperative that you contact us as soon as possible and, if nacessary, asrange a date te idenify the goods In question.
Fallure fo do so may prejudice your ¢laim If any goods to which you claim fitle have been sold. We will not be liable In the
event that goods are sold prior fo nolice of any valid retention of fitle claim being received.

Under the provisions of Paragraph 43 of Schadule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’) no steps may be taken by any
craditor to enforce any securlty over the Company’s property or to repossess goods in the Company’s possession under any
hire purchase agraement (which includes conditionel sale agresments, chattel asset leasing agraements and retention of title
agreements) withiout the consant of the Joint Administrafors or leave of the Court.

Also no other proceedings and no exacuton or other legal process may be commenced or coninued, and no distress may
be levied against the Company or Its property except with the consent of the Joint Adminlstrators or leavs of the Court,

Whare a pre-packaged sale has been undsriaken, the Administrators should dreulate thelr Proposals as soon as practicable
after appointment, and where possible with this notification, In this instance, the Proposals are not belng sent out et the same
time as this lelter, The Jolnt Administrators have yet ta recelve confirmation from the Secured credifor of the application of
Temination Fees and Charges to the Involce Finance Facifity provided to the Company. The application of Fees and
Charges by the Secured creditor may impact on the availabllity of any surplus funds from the Dabtor Ledger that could be
distributabde to Prefaerential and { or unsecured creditors.

We anticlpate circulating the Joint Administrators Report and Proposals within the next 14 days. At that fime, the Joint
Adminlstrators will be seekdng, from the appropriate body of creditors, approval of the basis upon which their remuneration is
to be calculated, A Creditor’s guide to Administrators’ fees (Version 4 Issued April 2017}, which sets out the rights of creditors
in this respect, is available from our cffice free of charge or may be downloaded from:

https:/iwww.r3.org ikiwhat-we-do/publications/professionalfess.

You are also encouraged to vislt the following webstte, which provides astep by step guide designed to help craditors navigate
through an insolvancy process:

www.creditorinsolvencygulde.couk

If you hava any information regarding the conduct of the directors which you fael should be brought to our afiention, any
concems reganding the way In which the Company's business has been conductsd or information on potentlal recoveries or
any particular matters which you consider require investigatlon, please send ful defalls to this office at the address given
balow, This request forms part of our statutory investigation procedures and doss not necessarily imply any criticism of the
directors.

Data Protection
Finally, when submitting details of your claim in the administration, you may disclose personal data fo us. The processing of

personal data Is regulated in the UK by the General Data Prolecfion Regulation EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Data
Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and electronic communications. We act ag Data Confroller




In respact of personal data we obtaln In relation fo this adminisiation and are thersfore responsible for complying with Data
Protection Law in respect of any personal data we process. Qur privacy holice, which is attached to this letter at Appendix D,
explalins how we process your personal data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings as are asatibed to them In
Dala Protection Law.

Insolvency practitioners at Leonard Curlis are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment,

We remind you that the Joint Adminlstrators are agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Yours falthfully
for and an behalf of
PRECISION PRINTING PLATES LIMITED

Jx-_kﬁ

JULIEN IRVING
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Julion Irving and Andrew Poxon are aufhorlsed to act es Insolvancy practRionsrs n the UK by tha Inslikute of Cherlered Accountants [n Englend and Wales under olllcs
holdar numbers 13082 and 8820, respaciively

The affalrs, businass and proparty of the Company ave be'ng managed by the Jaint Administrators, whe act as agants of the Company wihout parsonal Kabillty,
Enc




11

1.2

13

14

15

16

17

18

APPENDIX A

PRECISION PRINTING PLATES LIMITED {"the Company"}
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF
PRECISION PRINTING PLATES LIMITED

INITIAL INTRODUCTION

The Company was Introduced fo Leonard Curlis by RBS Invoice Finance Limited, the Company's prior Invoice
Finance provider, in June 2018.

The Company had been suffefing with cash flow problems and subsequently proposed a Company Voluntary
Arrangement ("CVA") lo ils credltors on 23 July 2018. A virtual meeting of creditors held on 14 August 2018 was
adjoumed to 28 August 2018, The CVA Proposal was agreed by creditors at the adjourned virtual mesting of
creditors held on 26 August 2018, Martin Maloney and Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curlis were appeinted Joint
Supervisors of the CVA on 28 August 2018, Further details are provided below,

A tem of the agreed CVA Proposal was that should any voluntary contribution fall 30 days into arears and remain
so after 30 days, then thls would constitute a default of the CVA. In December 2018, the Company was not in a
position to make payment of the full manthly confribution due. In eddition, the Company had acerued a post CVA
HMRC debt which it was unable to pay and this was also a breach of the CVA terms.

Given the clrcumstances, the Directors saught advice from Leonard Curtls with regards the Company’s posttion. A
meeting was held with the Directors on 17 January 2019 where further insolvency advice was given, It was
determined that the Company was not In a positien to rectify the CVA posttion and the CVA would fall, The Directors
instructed Leonard Curtls to assist in placing the Company inte Administration on 27 February 2019,

it shouldt be noted however that Leonard Curtis have received payments to daie of £5,000 In respect of Nominees
fees In respect of the ahove CVA. Funds held in the CVA are held on trust by the Supervisors of the GVA on behalt
of creditors of the CVA and will be dealt with accordingly.

The Joint Adminisirators, Jullen irving and Andrew Poxon, did not consider the prior CYA to constitute a "significant
prior professional relationship” under thelr Ethical Code. The CVA Proposa. provided that the Joint Supervisors are
authorised to act as advising members and accept nomination as Administrators should the Company enter
Administration,

The Ethical Code provides that an Insolvency Practitioner may accept an appolntment as Administrator following
their appointment as Supervisor unless there are any circumsiances that give rse to an unacceptabls threat to
compliance with the fundamental principles. in this instance, 1t Is not considered there are any threats to the
fundamental pringiples.

We do not belisve that the above involvernant constitutes a slgnificant personal or professional refationship which
would affact our ability to deal with this matter objectivity and prevent us from accepting this appointment.




24

22

23

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

28

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

The extent of the Administrators’ Involvement prior to the appointment and the Role of the Insolvency
Practitioner {“IP")

Following our instruction, we wrote formally to the directors of the Gompany informing them that our role before
any formal appeintment would invelve providing the following servicas:

) advising them on which insolvency procass woukd be most appropriate for the Company;

if) dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators Including giving appropriate
notification of the Intention to make such appointment to secured craditors and other parties entitled to
recelve nofice;

ill} prepaiing any report(s) necessary and attending Court hearings If appropriate;

fv) advising thetn on the financlal control and supervision of the business between the date of our
engagement and the date of the appointment of Administrators;

v) advising them on whether an early sale of the Company's business and trading assets would be [lkely
to be In the interests of creditors.

We made it clear that these services were to be given for the benafit of the creditors of the Company and that our
role was not to advise the directors in their personal capacity. We recommended that they seek their own
Independent advice if they were unceriain on any matter.

Finally, we explained that Initially an IP acts as profassional adviser to the Company with responsibilities only to
it and ifs diractors. At this stage of the process the IP will assist the directors in making the fight decision about
what is the correct option for them to pursue In the best interests of creditors having regard to the Company’s
cireumstances. [n this case, we advised the directors that the Company was insolvent and that steps b taken to
piaca it into Administration.

Onice the Company has been placed into Administration, the IP becomes Administrator with different funclions
and responaibilities. The Adminlstrator is obliged to perform his functions and responsibilities In the interasts of
the Company's creditors as a whole and, where the oblective of the Adminlstration is to reatise property In order
to make a distribution to secured or preferential credilors, he has a duty not to unnecessarlly harm the interasts
of creditors as a wholo.

Background Information

The Company was incorporated on 18 July 1961. The curent Directors and Shareholders of the Company are
Nigel Smith and Craig Switt

The Company has traded as a manufacture of printing plates throughout its history. Over the course of the years
there have been meny changes In technology and the company has had to Invest heavlly over time to ansure
that it kept up with the latest innovations in the prinfing industry.

The Company traded from Leasehold premises at Philips Park Road, Beswick, Manchester M11 3FU. Upan our
appolntmant, the Company empioyed 17 staff.

The Company has been funded by way of an Invoice Finance Fadllity. This facllity was provided by RBS Invoice
Finance Limited {("RBSIF") unil October 2018 when Bloby Financlal Services Limited {'Bibby"} replaced RBSIF.
Bibby hold security by way of a Debenture, incorporating Fixed and Floating Charges over all assels, created on 6
August 2018,




28

2,10

2.11

212

213

214

245

2.16

217

218

.19

In addition, Barclays Bank Plg (‘Barclays®) held sacurity by way of a Debenturs, Incorporating Fixed and Floating
Chargas over all assels, crealed on 25 July 2012. The Company had provided Barclays with a cross guarantee In
respect of the Company's irading premises, which Is owned personally by the Direclors, Barclays have been repaid
in full and the relavant forms fo safisfy the debenture were sent to Companles Houss on 5§ March 2019 and are
anficlpated to be filed shortly.

In 2015, the Company had a furnover of approximately £6 milion approximately 58% of which consisted of flat
plate making and 26% conslsted of “in the round” ("ITR") plate making. The Company Invested approximataly
£450,000 in equipment in order to diversify further into ITR technology which was felt to be the future of the
industry. The Company had proven itself to be a leader in this tachnology within the UK hut unfortunately the take
up by customers has been particularly slow.

in 2016, the Company suffered a 60% reduction in fiat plate making tumover whilst also experlencing an actual
28% drop inits [TR sales producing a totaf tumover of £4.8m and losses of £110,000. Subsequently the Directors
invested £220,000 into the Company and mads cuts In its workforce with a view to restoring profitability

In 2017, the Gompany's tutnover dropped to £4.6 million with losses of £156,000. The Company's cash flow
position has been weakened by the accumulation of losses and requirements of some principal customers to hold
substantial varieties of slzes of stocks. Consaquertly, stock holdings wers particulary high. Desplte the fact that
the Dlrectors considered their product to be superior to many In the Industry, general trading conditions were
difficult and which made itimpossible to achleve the required margins.,

In Qctober 2017, following environmental controversy surrounding plastic packaging there has baen a sudden
downturn in business as packaging company’s research altemative types of packaging materials. One of the
Company's primary customers began to experience cash flow difficulties which led toIssues In obtaining payment
of involces amounting to ¢.£190k. The Company was not propared for this sudden reduction and thus Incurred
further losses. Reduced cash flow restricted the purchase of materials which contributed to the spiral of falling
sales. As craditor pressura intensified the Directors made an assessment that the business was not sustainable
in its current form.

As a result of the cash flow problams, the Directors sought Indapendant advice resulting In the Proposal of the CVA
with the Company's creditors to preserva the Company and its business and seek to maximise the realisable value
of the Company’s assets, which would likely not be achievable If the Company was placed into liquidation.

On 23 July 2018, a CVA Proposal was ciroulaled to alt creditors and notice of a virtual craditors meeting to be
held on 14 August 2018 was included. This meeting was adjoumed to 28 August 2018.

It was proposed that the Company would make monthly contributions th the sum of £41,500 per month for a
period of 40 months, commencing in August 2018, irom the respective post CVA frading aclivities.

The CVA was passéd by the raqulsite majority of the creditors of the Company at a mesting held on 28 August
2018 and Martin Maloney and Andraw Poxon of Leonard Curis ware appointed as Joint Supervisors,

The Company commenced payments of the voluntary confributions however, In Dacember 2018, the Company's
cash flow position, meant that It was not able to make payment of the monthly contribution due. The Company's
cash flow had suffered due to suppliers requiring payment on a pro-forma basis and as & result of the Christmas
shut down perlod.

Inaddition, the Company was unable to pay the VAT dua in respect of the VAT quarter ended 30 November 2019
to H M Ravenue & Customs {"HMRC"). The terms of the CVA meant thal the Company was required to pay all
liakilities to HMRC on time.




220

21

222

2.3

2.24

2.25

2.26

2,27

2.28

2.29

2.30

231
2.32

Given the circumstancas, the Directore sought advice from Leonard Curlis with regards the Company's position.
A meeting was held with the Directors on 17 January 2012, The Directors advisad that the Company was unable
to make payment to HMRC and bring the voluntary contributions up to date and that the C¥A would flkely fall
shortly.

It was concluded thal the Company was insolvant, pursuant to 5123 of The Insolvency Act 1986, as l was unable
to pay debts as and when thay fall dus, evidenced by the HMRC amears and the non-payment of the CVA
contibutions.

As a result the Company was unable fo maintain Its current workforee and the Gompany made one employse
redundant on 21 Fabryary 2019 and a further 13 employees redundant on 26 February 2019,

Itwas considered that Administration was the most sultable insolvency procadure for the Company as It would best
allow the possibility of selling the business as a going concam. I was consldered that a sale, without the need for
ongolng frading whilst in Administration, would be preferable to allow maximum value to be realised from the
Company assets, patficudarly Goodwill, Inellectuat Property, Book Debts and Chalte) assets and to minimise the
professional costs of the Administration. On 27 February 2018, the Directors formally instructed LCR to asslst in
placing the Company into Administration.

The Directors subseguently filad a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator ("NOI") at High Court of Justice
Buslness and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) on 27 February 2019 and this was
served on the Company and Bibby and Barclays, as Qualifying Floating Charge Holders. The NOI proposed to
appoint Jullen Irving and Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curtls as Joint Adminlstrators. The filing of the NOJ created an
Interim moratorium in favour of the Company, providing necessary protection from enforcament action being
commenced by creditors.

Cerberus Asset Management ('CAM"), RICS registered valuers, were insfructed by the proposed Joint
Administrators to assess the value of the chattel assets and intellectual properly. CAM also assisted with the
marketing of the business and assets,

Advantage ATO (‘Advantage”), Chartered Accountants, were instructed, by tha propased Joint Administrators, to
provide a valuation of the goodwill.

Following the formal instruction to assist in plecing the Company into Administration, the business and assets were
adverlised for sale on the Leonard Curtis website and CAM's website from 27 February 2019 to 6 March 2019. The
fength of the marketing was determined by the requlrement to find a purchaser as soon as possible given the cash
constrains on the business, Please note the advert remained on the Leonard Curfls websie unfil the sale had
completed,

CAM has significant experlence in managing asset sales. Markefing the opportunity on CAM's website would
gensrate the greatest number of web traffic hits in the short time period available.

Legnard Curfls are a leading national business solutions practice and actively markets business opporiunities
through Its ‘husinesses for sale’ saction ofits website. Advertising on Laonard Curtis’ website exposed fhe business
to a range of potential purchasers with the Inferest and ability to complete a sale.

In adgition, two interested parties had approached the Directors direclly with an interest to purchase the business
and assets.

As a consequencs of the marketing campaign described abova & total of 6 ekpresslons of interest wers received,

The Interested parties were Issued with & Non-Disdosure Agraement ("NDAs"). 4 NDAs were returned and the
relevant sale packs wara lssued,




2.33

234

2,35

2.38

2.39

2.40

241

An offerte purchase the business and assets folowing the Company entering Administration, In the sum of£185,000,
was recelvad from Avocado Design Communications Limited {"the Purchaser”), an unconnscted party. This offer
was recommended for acceptance by CAM, and Advantags, Independant agents.

The Direcfors filed a Notica of Appointment at High Court of Justice Busingss and Propearty Courts In Manchester -
Company & Insalvency List (CHE) on 5 March 2019, appointing Julien Iving and Andrew Poxon as Joint
Administrators. The sale of the business was comploted shortly thereafter,

Julien Irving and Andrew Poxen are fcensed by the Insfitute of Chartared Accountants in England and Wales. In
accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either both, acting joinly or alone.

Altamative cowrses of action conskiered by the Administrator

Do Nathing

We advisad the Directors that they could choose to do nothing which would likely resuft in winding up action taken
by the Company's crediors or the CVA Supervisors. The Directors were advisad of thelr fiduciary duties to the
Company and the Implications of potentially trading whilst insolvent and the potential actions against the Directors
by any subsequently appointed Administrator or Liguidator. We advised management that they had an overrlding
duty fo protect the Company's assels and lo minimise the Company's liabllities to s creditors and members
generally. Dolng nothing would risk asset values diminishing and the credifor posltion belng made worse. The
Diractors agreed that doing nothing was not an option and discounted this option,

Salo of Shares by Management

Given the distressed position of the business, a sale of its Shares by Management was not considered to be viable
for the following reasens:

The Company was subject to increasing creditor pressure and was at risk of belng wound up. Immediate funding

_ was required fo satisfy the creditor position given the financial position of the Company;

Any prospective purchaser of the Shares would have to Injact slgnificant capital info the business at the ocutset to
satisfy the Company's indebtedness to HMRG, Ifs frade creditors and Bibby;

The support of currant management would be fundamental in taking the business forward and thelr cooperation
could not be guaranteed; and

The marketing campaign undertaken (detailed below) would st allow for any potentially interested party to make
an offer for the shares of the Company. No third party offers have heen received.

The Company was considered to represent a high risk Investment with litle prospect of recelving a retum for any
investment made due to the funds required to alleviate the creditor position and adhers to the tarms of the CVA,
It was considered extramaly uniikely that a share sale would have complefed and this process was therefore
discounted.

Varlation to the existing CYA

A CVA was In force prior to the appointment of the Adminlstrators as detailed above. Turbulence in the market
and the requirements of sitppliers to work on a pro forma bas's prassurised cash flow ultimately reducing funds
avallable for contributions. Any varlance in the duration of the CVA and contrlbutions fo it, would have baen
unlikely to have been accepted by creditars,




242

243

244

245

246

This option was discounted.

Sale of the business and/ or assets by the Administrator wilh or without on-going trading

It was constdered that Administration would best allow for a sale of the business and assets to be negotiated and
completed, which should result in Improved realisations, particulerly in respect of the Goodwil, Intellectual
Property, physical assets, and Debtors,

A sale of the business and assets, by way of a pre-packaged sale, was considered necessary to allow the
following:

« Maximise asset realisatlons - enhanced realisations for the Company's physical assets and Intellectual
Property has been achleved compared to ex-situ reafisations most llkely achlevable on a cessation of
trade. The Company’s princlpal asset was its Debtor Ledger and it was considered that a pre-packaged
sale would allow for business continulty and minimal disruption in trading which would result In enhancad
debtor collections than if the Company had to cease trading. It was congidered that a cessation of frade
would severely impact on collections;

» Preservation of Goodwill - a pre-packaged sale would allow for a sale of Goedwill, which was unlikely to
have been avallable if the Company ceased te trade. it was critical in maximising realisations from the
Goodwill, thaf there was minlmal disruption to trading. Trading the business during Administration vould
not have guaranteed an improved offer, and may, conversely have devalued Goodwill;

o Mitigation of employee claims and preservation of employmsnt for staff - a pre-packaged sale allowed
forthe remaining 17 members of staff to transfer employment to the Purchaser. This has mitigated clalms
for unpaid Wages, accrued but unpald Holiday Pay, Redundancy and Notice Pay which would have
been due should the employess have been required to be made redundant on a cessation of trade;

+ Miligation of claj { ~ a pro-packaged sale allowed the Purchasers to enter Into
negotiations with the Landlord of the premises In raspect of fufure occupation therefore potentially
mifigating claims from the Landlard for the remainder of the Lease and dilapidations;

= Mitigation of dlaims from finance companies — The Purchaser may be able to novate some or all of the
fnance agreements therafore mitigating unsecured claims. On cessation of frade or Liquidation, the assets
wouki have been required to be retumed to the finance creditors which would fikely have resulted in
additional unsecured claims for the remalning perieds under the agraements; and

« In the opinion of our Agents and Advisors, a sale of the business and assets would result in a befter
outcome for creditors due to the shhanced level of asset realisations available in an in-situ sale rather
than on a forced sale bas’s.

The Company had insufficient cash assets to enable the Joint Administrators to continue trading whilst they marketed
the business for sale post Administration. The Directors and Shareholders also confirmed that they were notin a
posifion to introduce funding at this time. In addition, Bibby were notin a position to provide funding over and above
their existing facllities. Without Working Capital, frading during administration was not possible.

Furthermore, the professional costs of frading the busingse and associated overhead costs, which would rank as an
axpense of the Administration, could not be Justified glven the siza of the Company's operation and the anticipated
uplift in asset value that a golng concesn sale was Kkely to achleve. It was therefore not considerad appropriate for
the Joint Administraiors to continue trading the business following thelr appolntment.




247

248

249

250

251

2.52

253
2.54

2565
2.56

2.67

2.58

2.59

Glven the above, the proposed Joint Administrators stralegy was to initfally focus on achieving a pre-packaged sale
of the Company's business and assets Immedlately, or shortly following, the Administration. Further details on why
it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it as a Golng Concern, during the Administration are defafled
bslow at 2.6,

Givenall ofthe abovs It was consldered that Administration provided the best prospsct of achieving the best outcome
for all Stakeholders. The business was marketed for sale on the Leonard Curlls webslte anc CAM's webslts from
27 February 2019, Further detalls of ihe markeling stralegy adoplted are datalled at section 3 bslow.

An offer of £185,000, for the business and assets es a going concem, was received from the Purchaser, an
unconnectad company. Based on our Independent Agents recommendations this offer was accapted.

We are thersfore of the opinion that a pre-packaged sale of the business {"pre-pack”) was the most appropriate
process to maximise reafisations.

If a Going Concem sale, by way of a pre-packaged sale, could not be achieved, then the Joint Administrators would
be required to cease frading immediately following their appointment, for the reasons stated abovs, and condugt an
arderly wind down of the Company’s affairs.

Liquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company's assets

The Directors could have placed the Company inlo Creditors Voluntary Liguidation {"CVL"), or allowad the
Company to be placed Into Gompulsory Liquidation, which would have resulted In the closure of tha business and
redundancy of all staff. -

Liquidation wauld have resulted In reducad asset realisations.

It is anticipated that the debtor ledger would likely perform significantly worse in a cessation of trade scenario,
With no on-going service to customers, disputes and off-sets would be expected. Management and kay staff, who
ars key to debtor relationships may refuse to assist with collections. Significart disruption to customers would
cecur as customers would have to sourte alternative suppllers at no notice which would likely leave to set off and
counter clalms against the debts due,

Furthermore, the Goodwill would hold litle or no value givan the cessation of trade.

On cassation of trade, the physical assets would have been sold on a forced sale/piecemeal basis, resulting In
lowet realisations. In addiion, te assets would need to be uplifted and stored, adding additionat cosis to the
insolvency procedure and worsening the position for crediors compared to the progosed pre-packaged
Adminisfration,

A Liquidation would have resulted in all remalning equipment subject to finance agreements being returned to the
relevant financler, This woukd in tum rasult In significant shortfalls o the finance creditors under hire agresments
and the crystallisation of claims after application of costs of collection and sale. In Adminigtration, the Purchaser
may have the opportunity to novate soma or all of these agreements resuiting ina betiar overalt result for craditors,

The Purchasers also intend to enter discussions with the Company's Landlord with a view to obtaining
ocoupational rights at the premises, This would hot be possible In a Liguidation, which would result In creditor
claims increasing for any remaining Income dus under the Leases, plus a potential additional clalm for
dilapldations.

Al amployment contracts would terminate in a Compulsory Liquidation {and in practical terms, the result would
be the same in a CVL), which would give rise to preferential claims in respect of unpaid Wages and acerued but
unpaid Heliday Pay, In addition to an increase in unsecured creditors in respect of Pay in Lleu of Notice and
Radundancy Pay.




280

261

262

263

2.64

2.85

Any asset realisations in a Compulsory Liquidation would be subject to Sacretary of the State fees and Petitioners
costs further reducing the amounts avaitable to creditors.

Ovarall, plaging the Company Into CVL or Compulsory Liquidation would have resulted in a worse overall position
for cradttors.

Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations

Blbby

The proposed Jolnt Administrators discussed the Gompany's financial position with Bloby, as the primary funder,
and presanted the strategy for the Administration. Throughout discussions with the Purchaser it was necessary to -
engage with Bibby In respedt of the sale and also in order fo obtain a Deed of Release from Bibby. Bibhy holds a
Quallfying Floating Charge pursuant to their Debenture and were duly served with aach NOI and ultimately the
Notice of Appointment of Joint Administrators.

Barclays

Bardays holds a Qualifying Fioating Gharge pursuant to their Debenturs and were duly served with each NOI and
uimately the Notice of Appolntment of Joint Administrators. No further discussions were held with Barclays given
that the debt has besn safisfied and the security will shortty be recorded as such with the Registrar of Gompanles,

Trade and Expensa creditors

it was considered that fo consult with the general bady of creditors prior fo the Administration could have resulted In
enforcement actlon belng taken or creditors declding to cease providing services, Consultation would have had an
adverse impact on the continuation of trade, the fikelihood of a Going Concem sale being achieved and on the value
achleved for the Goodwlll, Intefiectual Property and physlcal assets. However, a mejor creditor who made contact
with Lecnard Curlis wera made aware of the proposed Administration ard were informed that Leonard Curlis and
their appolnted Agents were markefing the business and assats for sale.

Why it was not appropriate to {rade the business, and offer It for sale as a going concern, during the
Administration

Trading in Administraticn was not considered viable for the following reasons:

s A period of uncertalnty whilst trading in Administration woukd be likely ta lsad to a loss of customers, or delay
in customers submitting new enguines, which would erode any value in the Goodwill of the business;

o  Trading the business would not have guarantead an improved offer for the assets and may, conversely, have
davalued the Company's Goodwill;

« There Is no cerlainty of an allemative credible buyer belng found given that marketing of tha businass had
alrsady been undestaken;

+ There was no Working Capital available to fund ongoing tradling. The costs of conlinued trading in the
Adrinistration would have been substantial given the requirement to resource, insure and manitor the business
durlng this period. In addltion to the Joint Administrators remuneration, which would be increased by continued
trading as opposad {o a sale of the business, there would he significant professional costs; and

The Joint Administrators did not consider that trading the Company would result in an increase In reafisations
sufficlent enough fo outwelgh the costs assodated with trading. Given the nature of the business It was




266

267

268

289

270

271

31

3.2

3.3

34

considered that to trade whilst in Administration would require substantial funding, and any losses Incurred in
Administration could worsen the posltion for all Stakehotdars. Therefore trading the Company in Administration
was not appropriate,
Given the above it was concluded that trading the business whilst In Administration was not & visble option,
Detalls of requests made to potentlal funders to fund worklng capital requiroments
Due fo the extent of the Company's liabiiKles, 1t was conskiersd that approaching an altemative commercial funder
to source Working Capital was not a viable aption, Given the financial posfion of the Company, it was not in the
Interasts of creditors to take on further debt, which, the Company may not have been able to be rapay,
The Directors were not in a position to invest further funds fo provide additional Working Capltal to the Company.
Details of registered charges and dates of creaflon

According to Companies House, the following charges are registered against the Company:

Date of creaflon  Chargee Type of charge Amount sacurad and assets charged
25107/2012 Barclays Bank Ple Dsbentura All monles and all assels
0610872018 Bioby Financial Debenture All monles and all assots

Services Limitad )

As detalled at 2.9 the Company had provided Barciays with a cross guarantee in respect of the Company’s frading
pramises, which was owned personally by the Diractors of the Company. Barclays have basn repaki in full and the
relevant forms to safisfy the debenture have been forwarded to Companies House.

Details of any acquisition of business assets from an Insolvency practitioner
Wa confirm that the business, or business assets, of the Company were nol acquired from an insolvency practitioner
within the 24 months prior fo our appointment.
MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS
The Directors confirned that no formal marketing activities had been conducted by the Company prior to the
propased Jolint Administrators' involvement. Howaver, two parfies had epproached the Directors with an Interest in
purchasing the business and assets.
The proposed Joint Administraiors, with (he assistance of the Direclors and professional advisors, organised a
markefing campalgn to target known interested parties, distressed investors and other potantially interasted parties,
The key faatures of the marksting procass are summarised below:
Broadcasting the Opportunify on the Intornet
A dlscreet advertisoment was placed on two wehsites:

1. www.ieonardeurfis.co.uk, the website of the proposed Joint Administrators.

2. www.charlestaylor.co.uk, the website of Cerberus Asset Management ("CAM"), the Joint Adminisirators’

instructed valuation agent,

The adve:tisement went live on 27 February 2019 across both websites and included detafls of the nature of the

businass, localion, staffing levels, furnover and assels available for sale and a dosing date for offers of 5pm on 5
March 2019.




3.5

38

3.7

38

3.9

310

10

Distribution of Marketing Flyers

A marketing fiyer was circulated by small to the Leonard Curtis database. The database consists of approximataly
1,250 Intermediaries, Funders, Investors and potential purchasers an 27 February 2019 providing the same
information to thet contalned on the websita adverflsement and a closing date for offers of Spm on & March 2019,

Rationale for Marketing Strategy

When determining ths strategy for markeling the business and assets of the Company for sale the following was
considered;

»  CAMhas sector specific knowledge and experienea in managing similar asset sales and is supported by a
tsam of individuals certified by, and registerad with, the Royal Instifule of Chartered Surveyors {"RICS?).
CAM has a nalionwide presence and a significant and longstending history of asslsting Insalvency
praciiioners with business and asset sales.

» Leonard Curlls Is a leading national business solutions practice which has an established history of
providing businass acquisition opportunities to the open market,

o CAMand Leonard Curtls frequently market business and asset sales through theirwebsites. In the quarter
ended 31 Decamber 2018, the Leonard Curlls business for sale page had an average number of 1,404
viows each month and in January 2019, 1862 views were recorded. In the quarter ended 31 December
2018, CAM'S husinass for sale page had an average number of 1,001 views each month and in January
2019, 959 views were racorded.

s I addition, theinterested party database maintained by Leonard Curlis has baen compiled over the course
of many years camying out similar transactions and, consequently, contalns a wide rangs of Interested
parfies and intarmediaries with a history of pursuing and completing similar acquisitions,

o By advertising the business and assets in the manner set out ahove, the proposed Joint Administralors
anticlpated the greatest lovel of exposure to potential interested partiss without incuming costs that would
be disproportionate to the estimated value of assels involved,

Length of Marketing
The length of markefing was determined by the following factors:

The braach In the terms of the CVA

Potential iisk of enforcement action;

Lack of altemative offers and intersst; and

The Gompany did not have sufficient cash reserves to continue engoing frade for a profonged period.

- 4 = =

The pericd over which the business was marketed for sale was proportionate to the Company's financial position
having due regard to the interasts of creditors, | confirm that | am satisfied with the adequacy and independsnce of
the marksling undertaken,

Qutcome of Marketing

CAM have advised that during the marketing perod (27 February 2019 to 5 March 2018) the business for sale
page on their website had a tofal of 213 unique views, The advertisement had 16 unique views,

As a consequenca of the marketing campaign described above a total of 6 expressions of interest were receivad
and 4 sale packs were issued.




3141

312
313

3.14

4.1

42

43

44

H

An offer to purchase the business end assets as a Golng Concem, In the sum of £185,000, was recelved from
Avacado Design Communications Limited on 27 February 2018 (“the Purchaser”), an unconnected party, which
was ultimately accepled.

In addition, a verbal offer of £100,000 was received from an unconnecled party for the Plant & Machinery only.

| can confirm that the offer from the Purchaser was recommended for acceptance for the reasons outlined In section
2 of this report and was subsequently accepted and a sale was completed.

We conflrm that in our opinlon we consider that the marketing undertaken conformed with the markeling sssentials
sat out In the Appendix to SIP16.

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Details of valuers/advisors

Cerberus Assat Management {“CAM”}

CAM, RICS registared asset valuers, were nstructed by the proposed Joint Administrators on 23 January 2019 to
prepars an indlcative valuation report in respect of the Company's chatte} assets,

CAM has confimed thelr Indapendence to act and have confirmed that they hokd the raquisite tevel of professional
indemnity insurance. In addition CAM has advised that that they have the appropriate level of experience, skill and
competence to conduct the valuation of the above assets.

Advantage ATO ["Advantage”}

Advantage, chartered accountants, werainstructed by the proposed Joint Administrators on 7 March 2019 to prepate
a valuation report in respect of the Goodwill of the Company.

Advantage confimed thelr independance to act and have confirmad they hold the requisite level of professional
indsmnity Insurance. In addition, they have advised that they heve the approprlate level of experience, skill and
competence to conduct the valuation of the Goodwill,




12

The valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets

45
Value
Category of assst Nole  Bookvale High valie Low value achieved
£ £ £ £
Fixed charge assets
Goodwil 48 ] Uncartain Nil 8,000
Intellectual property 4.4 Ni 20,000 1,000 3,498
Dehtors 422 468,887 nfa ffa n/a
Floating charge assets
Plant and machlnery 418 260,000 170,000 70,000 159,500
Stock 418 250,076 38,000 B,000 12,000
Motor Vehiclas 4,18 17,500 7,500 4,000 5,000
Business Records 424 Nii nfa n'a 1
Gonlragts 4.25 NI na na {
TOTAL 876,463 © 235400 83,000 186,000

Book Value - The book valua figure for Goodwill (NG, Plant and Machinery {£260,000), Stock (£250,076) and Molor Vehicles
{£17,500) has been takan from the balance shest as af 27 February 2018 provided in the Company’s management accounts.

The baok valua of the Debtors (lotalllng £458,887) has bean taken frem Information provided by Bibby and s prior to deduction
of Bibby's Indsbtedness (£262,878), potentlal terminalion chargas and Interest applicable.

High Yalua — The estimated emount for which an asss! or Rabllfy should exchange on the vaiuelion date betwsan a wiling
buyer and a willing seller in an am's length transaction after proper markeling and where the parties had each ected
knowladgsably, prudently without compulsion.

Advantage have provided a valuafion of the Goadwill following a review of historic financial information provided by the Company.

The high value of the Infellactual Properly (£20,000), Plant and Machinery (£170,000), Slock {£14,000} and Motor Vehicles
(£7.500; hava bean taken from the valuation conducted by CAM and assumes tha assefs ara sold in-sltu with a significant period
of marketing.

Low value — The estimated amaunt for which an asset or liability shouid exchenge on the valuation date botween a willing buyer
and a willng saller In an am's length transaction after praper marketing and where the padies had each acted knowledgably,
prudently and wihout compulsion, with the added assumplion that the squipment fs valued for removal from the premises at
ihe expense of the purchaser folowing a resbicted markeling perlod (30 days).The low value Is typleally reflective of a cessation
of frade.

Advantage have provided a valuation of the Goadwill following a review of historic financlal Infermation provided by the Company,
The low value of the Intellectuel Progerty (£1,000), Plant and Machinary (£70,000), Stock (£8,000) and Motor Vehicles (£4,000)
have been taken from the valualion conduciad by CAM end assumes the assets are sold on & foreed sale basls, ex-sity basls
with no reasanable markafing period.

Value achleved — The value achleved for the business end assets. K should be noted that the Deblors ware axcluded from the
sale,

Valuations have been provided on the above basis In ordar to benchmark offers and compara potential outcomes.




4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

410

411

412

413

4.14

415
4.16

317

418

13

An explanation of the sale of the assots compared to those valuatlons
Goodwill
independent Accountants, Advantage wers instructed to assist in valuing the Goodwlll of the Company.

The flled Accounts for the year ended 31 August 2017 and Management Accounts for the period ended 27
February 2019 placed a nll value for the Goodwill of the Company. The valuation has been conducted by
Advantage based on Managsment Accotints.

Advantage applied the cost based approach, market based approach and Income hased approach to the Goodwilli
valuation.

A cost based approach focuses on the Investment nesded to obtain or reproduce the asset and is relevant for
companies with a significant tangible asset base,

A markef based approach compares recent transactions involving similar businesses and is relevant when a truly
active market place exists and actual comparable transactions can be found. In thls Instance Advantage were
unabie to find any representative comparable transactions.

An Income based approach seeks fo establish a future ‘maintainable eamings' stream for fhe business and
applies an approprtate multiple to form the ‘entsrprise valuation' of the Company.

Advantage advised that the Goodwill of the business ls negligile based on the business being loss making,
having a negatlve balance sheet value and materal HMRC arrears.

The Purchasers offer inckided £5,000 for the purchase of the Goodwill, This offer was recommended for
accaplance, given the Company has racently been loss making and no other offers for the Goodwill wera recelved.

Intellectual Property

CAM, RICS registered valuers, atlended site on 8 February 2012 and conducted a valuation of this asset on the
basls of an open market in-situ basis ¢high) and a forced sale bas's (low). Valuations on this basis provide an
estimated outcome in & pre-packaged in-situ sale and a distressed forced sale basis respeciively.

The Inteflactual Property Includes Software packages, IT addresses, E-mall addresses and telephone numbers,

CAM provided a valuation of these assets In the sum of £1,000 on a forced sale ex-situ basis, and £20,000, on
an in-situ basis.

The Purchaser's offer included £3,498 for thase assels. This offer was In between the mariet valiie on an ex-situ
basis anc the valuation for an in-sftu basis and was recommended for acceptance by CAM, Accordingly, the
valuation was In excess of what would be achleved in the event the assets wers sold at auction. In recommending
acceptance of the offer, CAM noted that no other offers were received desplte the markeling undertaken,
Acceplance of the offar also removed the costs of sale assoclated with a piecemeal sale &nd allowed a sum to
be recelvad in respect of goodwill.

Chattel Assets {Plant and Machinery, Stock and Motor Vehicles)
CAM, RICS rogistered valuers, atiended sile on 8 February 2019 and conducted a valuation of these assets on

{he basis of an opan market in-situ basts (high} and a forced sale basts {low). Valuations on this basis provide an
astimated outcome In a pre-packaged in-situ sale and a distressed forced sale basis respectively.,




419
420

4.21

4.22

4,23

424

4.25

5.1

5.2

14

The chattel assets are made up of Plant and Machinery, Stock and Moior Vehicles,

CAM provided a valuation of these assets in the sum of £82,000 on a forced sale ex-situ basls, and £215,000, on
an In-slu basls.

The Purchaser’s offer Induded £176,500 for these assets. This offer was in betwaen the market value on an ax-
situ and the valuation for an in-situ basls and was recommended for acceptance by CAM. Accordingly, the
valuation was In excoss of what would be achieved in the event the assets were uplified and sold at auction, and
saved the costs and expanses that would need to be Incurred in this ragard, As noted above, wa had not recsived

~ any other offers, despite a perlod of marketing, consaquently, our Agents recommend acceptance of the offer.

i no valuation has besn obtalned, the reason for not having done 5o and how the administrator wes satisfied
as to the value of the assets.

Debtors

As detafled above, Bibby provided an invoice finance facilty to the Company. Bibby hold Security by way of a Fixed
Charge In respect of the Company's book debls. At the date of commancement of the Administration, the Company
had a gross funded ledger of £458,887, of which, £351,983 was approved for funding. A sum of £262,876 remained
outstanding to Bibby.

No valuations have been obtained for the Debtors. They have been excluded from the sale.
Business Records

A formal valugfion was not oblained for the business records, from experience in this sector, assels of this nature
hold a nominal value In a sale of business and assets in an Administration. An offer of £1 was recelved from the
Purchaser. The value achiaved for the business records was after a petlod of marksting, whers no formal offars
were racelived from any party other than the Purchasor. The valus has been datermined on the open markef and
any value attributable to these assels s also reflectad In the value achieved for the Goodwill. Should a sale not have
been completad to the Purchaser, then we do not expect that any value would have been achleved In respect of the
husiness records.

Contracts

Aformal valuation was not chiained for the contracts, as such from experience I this seclor, such assels only hold
nominal valus in a sale of business and assets in adminiskration. An offer of £1 was receivad fiom the Purchaser.
The velue achiaved for the contracts was after a period of marketing, whare no formal offars were received from any
party ether than the Purchaser. The value has been defermined on the open market and any value atiibutable 1o
these assats Is reflected In the value achisved for the goodwill. Should a sale not have besn completed to the
Purchaser, then we do not expect that any vatue would have been achieved in respact of the conlracts.

THE TRANSACTION

A sale of the Company's business and assets was complated an 8 March 2049 to Avocado Design Communications
Limied (CRN:04020885). There Is no connection betwean the Purchaser, the Direstors, Shareholders or Secured
Graditors of the Company.

The sales consideration of £185,000.00 was apportionad as follows:




5.3

54

55

56

5.7

58

59

15

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS £
Goodwli 5,000.00
Intelleciual Property 3,498.00
FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS

Motor Vehicles 5,000.00
Plant and Machinery : 159,500.00
Stock 12,000.00
Busihess Records 1.00
Contracts 1,00
TOTAL 185,000.00

The sales conslderation In the sum of £185,000.00 Is payable as follows:

Date £

On completion 30,000.00
On or befors 25 Aprit 2019 14,100.00
On or before 25 May 2019 14,100.00
On or before 25 June 2019 14,100.00
On or befare 25 July 2019 14,100.00
On or before 25 August 2019 14,100,00
On or befare 25 Saplamber 2019 14,100.00
On or before 26 Octobar 2019 14,100.00

On or before 25 November 2019 14,100.00
On or befora 25 Dacember 2019 14,100.00

On or before 25 January 2020 14,100.00
On or hefore 25 February 2020 14,000.00
Total 185,000.00

£30,000.00 has been recaived by the Joint Administrators sallcltors, Evershads Sutherland, and Is being held to our
crder,

As part of the Sale and Purchase Agresment, the Purchaserhas granted the Company a Fixed and Floating Charge
Debenture as securtty over its assets. A Personal Guarantee, limited to £100,000, has been provided by Mark Bent
and Justin Jenkins who are direciors of the Purchaser. The personal guarantes has been provided to the Joint
Administrators In respect of the deferred consideration.

It should be noted that the Debtors, Gash at Bank and any other asset nof specifically included in the Sale and
Purchase Agreament, do not form part of this sale,

‘The Company employed 17 staff on our appointment, all of whom hava transferred under the TUPE Regulations to
the Purchaser.

The sale [s not part of a wider transaction. The sale and purchase agreement doas not Incorporate any options, buy
back arrangements or simllar conditions.

The Joint Administrators granted the Purchaser a Licence to Occupy the Premises for a perlod of six months, Any
sums due in respect of the lease are payable to the Joint Administrators cn demand.




6.10

511

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

16

We understand that the Directors of the Company hava provided Personal Guaraniess fo Blbby. The Personal
Guarantees are limited to £75,000 on & joint and several liablfity bas's, Bibby are not providing funding to the
Purchasar,

The Directors employment iransferred {o the Purchaser under TUPE Regulations. We are aware that the Directors
will be involvad in the management of the Purchaser, howsver, they will not hold Direclorships.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Administrators must perform their funclions with the objective of;
{a) Rescuing the Company as & going concem, of {if this cannof be achleved)

(b} Achisving a batter result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be lkely If the Company
were wound up (without first baing In administration), or (if {a) and (b} cannot be achleved)

{c) Reslising proparty In order to make a distribution to one or more secursd or preferential creditors.

As menfioned previously, we are obliged to perform our functions in the [nterests of the Company's creditors as
a whole and, where the objactive of the Administration s to realise property In crder to make a distribution to
secured or preferantial cradiors, we have a duly not to unnecessarly ham the interests of the credifors as a
whole.

In this Instance, It Is not possible to achieve objective (a) given the level of historic liabllifles and realisations
anticipatad.

It is considered that objective {b) wil be achievable as reaflsations are greater then those anficipated hed the
company been wound up. In addition the transfer of 17 staff has mitigated any clalms that may arlse on insolvancy.

In the event that ciective is not achievable it is considered that chiective {c) has been achievad as It is anticipated
that Bibby wil be repakd in full under their fixed charge from debior collections, In addition, there may be sufficient
funds fo enable a dishibution to preferential creditors.

Wa confirm that, in our opinion, the transaction will enable the statutory purpose to be achleved and that the sale
price achleved was the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances.




APPENDIX B

LEONARD CURTIS
PRIVACY NOTICE FOR CREDITORS

Information we coltect and hold about you

By requesting details of your claim In this insofvency, we may collect Personal Data from you, parficularly if you ate & consumer craditor,
2 s0le trader or are lodging a clalm In your personal cepacity.

Parsonal Data Is information refaling lo  living individual. Whenever Perecnal Data 1 procsssed, collected, recorded, stored or dispased
of it must be done within the lerms of tha Genaral Data Protection Regulation (‘the GDPR"), Examples of Personal Data Include but may
not be limited to your name, address, teksphone number and emall contact datalls.

I you do nat provide us with the Information we require, this may adversely atfeot our abifity to deal with your claim, but we would ask you
not to submit more Personal Data than we request from you,

Legal Justification for processing your Personal Deta

The processing of yaur Personal Data by us Is necessary fo enable us fo comply with legal ehfigations inder the Insolvency Act 1986 and
assoclated legistation which we are sublect to as Inscivency Practitioners.

How we use your Information

All informettion you supply to s Is requirad to enable us lo comply with our dutles under the Insclvency Act 1986 and assoclated lagisiation,
It wil be used to anabla Us to assess the axlent of the Insolvent antity's llabilties, fo allow you to vots on any decision procedures, to
enable us 1o communicats with you, to process your clalm and to pay any dividends which may be due fo you from the insolvent estate.

Who we share your Information with

We may be requirad to share some of your Personal Data with other credilors. The data which will be shared with other creditors wil ba
Hmited to that spacifically required to be disclosed under insolvency leglslation,

We may share some of your information with our Data Processors, Data Processors Include sofickors, accountants and employment law
speciallsts who essist us with our duties where required. We will only share your Information with our Data Procassors if wa raquire thelr
specialist advice, All of our Dala Processors are subject fo written contracts with us to ensure that your Parsonal Data is processed only
In accordance with the GDPR.

How long wilk we hold your Personal Data for?

We will noed to hold your Parsonal Data for a perlod of ime afier the inacivency hes heen concluded. This s to enable ue to deal with any
Gusrles which might arise. Qur Records Management Pollcy requirea us & destroy our physieal filas B years after closure of the case,
Electrontc data fies will be remaved from our Case Management Systzm 6 years after conclusion of the case but may be hsld on our
sawver for a langer period of fime but with restricted access, ]

Your vights In respect of your Personal Data

You hava the right fo request access to your Personal Data and to requira it to be comected or erased. You akso have the right to request
a restriction in the way we progass your Pessonal Data or fo object to He processing. You should be aware however that we may not be
able to comply with your raqueast If this would affect our ablifty fo comply with our legal obligations.

You have the right to Data Portabifity. This Is a right o have the Personal Data we hold about you to be provided to you in a commonly
usad and machine-readable format so that you can fransfer that Data lo ehother organisation in a way that Is not too onerous fo upload
the Data,

Your right to complain

You have the right fo be confident that we are handiing your Personal Data responslbly and In line with good practics, [f you have a cancern
about the way wa are handling your Personal Data you should contact our Privacy Manager In the first instance,

Ifyou are unable ta resolve your concemns with us, you hava the fightto complain to the Information Commissloners’ Office. The Information
Commissionsr car be contacted af Wycliffe House, Watar Lane, Wiimslow, Cheshire SK6 5AF oron 0303 123 1113




Contacting us

If you have any questiens relating lo the processing of your Personal Data, pleasa willa to our Privacy Manager at Leonard Curtis, Level
5, The Grove, 248A Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB Alternatively aur Privacy Manager can be contacted by telephona on 0267 535
7000 or by smail; privacy@leconardcurtis.co.uk.

Data Controller; LEONARD CGURTIS




Para 48 of Sch B4 1A86 and Rule 3.27 Inseivency (England and
Walas) Rules 2016

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator's

appointment

Name cf Company Company number
PRECISION PRINTING PLATES LIMITED 00688704

krthe _ Cotirt case number
High Court of Justica Busine=a and Propsrty Courts in Manchester - CR-2019-MAN-000124

Company & Insolvency List {(GHD})

Jul name of courl]

fe) It reme(s)and /e (a)
addressfes) Jultan Irving & Andraw Poxan of

Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Straet, Spinningfields, Marchester M3 3BZ

give nolice thal *Fwae-f we were eppelnted as administraton(s) of the abova company on:

(5 oaert dote |5}
8 March 2019

Signed J‘L—LB

Dated 11 March 2019

Joint / Administrator(s) {IP Nofs})

13082/ 8620




